SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

[ Plaintiff

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.

L

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP

38 West Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

vS.

Defendant —l
WORLD ENOSIS INC

NIKITAS GIANNAKOURGS
NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS

_

Sheriff's Sale Date: Wednesday, November 9, 201¢€

Writ of Execution No. : 2016CV155
Advance Sheriff Costs: $1,350.00

Location of the real estate: 619-623 EAST STREET, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Sheriff Costis

Advertising Sale (Mewspaper}
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies
Crying Sale

Docketing

Levy

Mailing Costs

Posting Handhill

Press Enterprise Inc.
Prothonotary, Acknowledge Deed
Sheriff Automation Fund
Sheriffs Deed

Solicitor Services

Transfer Tax Form

Web Posting

Service

Service Mileage

Distribution Form

Copies

Notary Fee

Surcharge

Municipal Costs

Current Taxes
Current Taxes
Delinguent Taxes

Distribution Costs

Recording Fees

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the saie.

$15.00
$17.50
$10.00
$15.00
$15.00
$36.00
$15.00
$1,329.99
$10.00

- $50.00
$35.00
$100.00
$25.00
$100.00
$195.00
$6.00
$25.00
$6.50
 $10.00
$140.00

Total Sheriff Costs $2,155.99

$2,731.20
$4,422.91
$7,255.94

Total Municipal Costs $14,410.05

$67.00
Total Distribution Costs $67.00

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg,_ Ffenngylv__ani__a_,_ 1781_5, (570) 389-5622, {570)-389-5625 (fax)



Location of the real estate; 819-623 EAST STREET, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Grand Total: $16,633.04

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsyivania, 17815, (570) 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)
[ 3 L
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NOV-04-2016(FRI) 14:47 HAROING & HILL., LLP Main St (FAX)570 389 80e7

HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

38 West Third Street | Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570.784.6770 Telephane |{ 570.784.6075 Facsimile
www.hhtlegal.com

P.001/003

November 4, 2016
SENT VIA FACSIMILE ONLY — 570-389-5625

Columbia County Sheriff’s Depariment
Columbia County Courthouse

P. O.Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17185

RY: First Columbia Bank & Trust Co. vs. Nikitas Giannakouros
No. 2016 - CV - 155
Sheriff Salc — Wednesday, November 9, 2016
Dcar Tim:
Please be advised that the Sheriff Sale scheduled for Wednesday, November 9, 20186, relative to
the above matter, is “stayed™,

My office reecived an email from Attorney DiBermnardino’s office today advising that Defendant,
Nikitas Giannakouros, filed for bankruptey. A copy of said email and Notice of Bankruptcy
Case Filing is attached to this fax.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, pleasc contact my office.

Very ualy yours,

Hill & Turowski, LLP

{
P. Jeffrey Hill

PIHAs
Enclosures
ce. Ben Clark, VP, First Columbia Bank & Trust Co. {w/cnc.)

POJEFFREY HILL | SUSAN M. HILL | MATTHEW E.TUROWSKS | REBECCA M. DINUCCI | DAVID C. JAMES | ELWOOD R, HAEU"\?G. IR
RETIRE



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.

Vs, Case Number

WORLD ENOSIS INC (et al.) 2016CV155
' . ' : : PROPERTY ADDRESS o
619-623 EAST STREET, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
REAL ESTATE SALE REQUEST LEDGER

DATE CATEGORY MEMOQ CHK # DEBIT CREDIT
(8292086 Advance lee Advanee Fee B4695 fo.00  $1.350.00
872920016 Advertising Sale (Newspaper} S15.00 $0.00
08292016 Advertising Sale Rills & Copics S17.50 $0.00
0R292016  Crying Sale $10.00 $0.00
08292016 Docketing $15.00 $0.00
08292016 Levy $15.00 $0.00
08292006 Mailing Costs $36.00 $0.00
D8/29:2006  Posting | landhill $15.00 $0.00
(38/29/2016  Press Fnterprise Inc. $1.329.99 $0.00
O%2%2016  Sheriff Aulomation Fund $50.00 $0.00
08292016 Web Posting $100.00 $0.00
110172016 Service $195.00 $0.00
11012046 Service Mileage $6.00 $0.00
11012016 Copies $6.50 S50.00
LIAR/2016  Notary Fee $10,00 50.00
PU0/2016  Surcharge S140.00 $0.00
L1O7/2016  Tax Claim Search $5.00 $0.00

$1,965.99  $1,350.00
[ TOTAL BALANCE: $(615.99) |

\(ﬂwa'/@"{‘ 1o 76“"{5[}

Printed: 11/7/2018 11:42:50AM Page 1 of 1
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NOV-04-2016C(FRI) 14:47 HARDING & HILL., LLP Main St {FAX)570 389 8027 P.002/003

Teresa Sees

From: dibertaw [diberaw@ptd.net]

Sent: Friday, November 04, 2018 11:36 AM

To: Teresa Sees

Subject: Nikitas Giannakoures - Notice of Bankruptcy Case Filing
Attachments: Giannakoures, Nikitas 11.4.16._pdf

Importance: High

Dear Teresa:

As we discussed, Mr. Giannakouros has filed ¥for bankruptcy and the sale which is scheduled

for next Wednesday must be stayed. Attached for your records, please find the Notice of
Bankruptcy Case Filing.

Please feel free to contact our office if you have any additional questions.
Have a good weekend.
Sincerely,

Cathy

Law Office of Jahn DiBernardine
417 Iron Street, P.Q. Box 599
Lehighton, PA 18235
618-377-6617 (Phone)
610-377-8144 (Fax)

Email: diberlawfptd.net
Website: www.diberlaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message may contain confidential information intended solely
for the use of those to whom/which 1s addressed. It may slso contain information subject ta
the attorney-client privilege, or cther privileges or immunities. No waiver of any of these
privileges or immunities is intended. I¥ the reader 1s not an Jntended recipient, then the
reader is notified that any review, copying, distribution or use of this message or its
contents, steictly is prohibited. If the reader received this message in error, then the
reader is asked to notify us immediately, to destroy all hard copies and to delete all

electronic copies. No attorney-client relationship is established without a fee agreement
signed by attorney and client.



NOV-04-2016(FRI) 14:47 HARODING & HILL, LLP Main 5t (FAX)570 389 8027 P. 003,003

USBC PAM - LIVE - VERSION 5.1.1 Page I of 2

United States Bankruptcy Court
Middle District of Pennsylvania

Notice of Bankruptcy Case Filing

A bankruptcy case conceming the debtor(s) listed below was filed under
Chapter 13 of the United Siates Bankruptey Code, eatered on 11/04/2016 at
11:12 AM and filed on 11/04/2016.

Nikitas Giannakouros
176 Susquehanna Blvd
Mazletan, PA 18202
610-377.6617

SEN / TTIN: xooe-xx-7754

The case was filed by the debtor's attorney:

John DiBernardino
PO Box 599

417 Iron Street
Lehighton, PA 18235
610377-6617

The case was assigned case number 5:16-bk-04544,

Tn most instances, the {iling of the bankruptcy case automalically stays certain collection and other
actions against the debtor and the debtor's praperty. Under certain cireumstances, the stay may be
limited to 30 days or not exist at all, although the debtar can request the court to extend or imposc a stay.
If you attempt to collect a debt or take other action in violation of the Bankruptey Code, you may be
penalized. Consult a lawyer to determine your rights in this case.

To view the bankruptcy petition and other ducurments filed in this case, please visit the following
Internet link: http://ect.pamb.uscourts.gov/ You must first register at this web site:
hitp://pacer.psc.uscourts.gov/ There is no registration fee. However, the Judicial Conference of the
United States has established a fee for access to information in PACER. All registered users will be
charged as follows: Use of the PACER system will generate a .10 per page charge, and Audio files of
court hearings retricved via PACER will generate a 2.40 per file charge. Public access computer
terminals are also available at the Clerk's Office's two locations, 9:00 am to 4:00 pm, M-I (closed on all
federal holidays): Max Rosenn US Courthouse, 197 South Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 and
Ronald Reagan Federal Building and Courthouse, 228 Walnut Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101,

You may be a creditor of the debtor. I{ s0, you will reccive an additional notice from the court setting
forth important deadlines,

Terrence S. Miller
Clerk, U.S. Bankruptey
Court :

[FPIPRURY F IR LD RS AP PY JRpas- Ry § FRES-JRy o Py wi- LSS L) o JF s Fa = F VAN A



SHERIFI’S SALE COST SHEET

vs. B o owroo
NO. ED NO. JD DATL/TIME OF SALE
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $/95.0
LEVY (PER PARCE], $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ 36,00

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50

ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) §$15.00
MILEAGE $ .0

POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM | $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ 6,50
NOTARY § j.00
TOTAL % %% sk sk osodeoskodok ok okd gk dk ¢ L’M
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $/
SOLICITOR'S SERVICES $100.00 ~
TOTAL EEF EFFFEEE S EEEEEEEE T $ / S 7?
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ 7,60

TOTA], ¥k kst d ki kodkdokdonior s ¢ 2:&0@

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§ 273/,30
SCHOOTL DIST. 20 $.442.91
DELINQUENT 20 $ 735S.

-~
TOTAL EEEEEE R EELEEEEE LR E L] $ /qqzo' Ob

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20 $
WATER 20 s
TOTAL, *¥sskitsorkossck ook kb it § - —
SURCHARGEL FEE (DSTE} $ /L/O)CO
MISC. -ﬁ‘ g _f AL
$
TOTAL Sk ok ok ok ok ok skl sk e O A K K $ Y S

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) $ /ééZZ,C’Lf



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

Paula J. Ream being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice October 19. 26 and November
2. 2016 that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or
publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant
nor Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that
all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are
true.

I T T

NOTARIAL SEAL .
Karen M. Beach, Notary Public
Scott Twp., Columbia County

My Commission IE><I'-"if\‘35I""3‘1r 13, ztwames

AN NOW,.eeiviiiiiiciiiiiieciceenr ey 20 , [ hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $.........cccocoeiin. for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in {ull.
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HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP

P, Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26" JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

PLAINTIFF,
Vs, . NO. 2016 - CV — 155
NIKITAS GTANNAKOUROS, . CIVIL ACTION-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DEFENDANT.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL ESTATE

TO: Nikitas Giannakouros, Defendant Nikitas Giannakouros, Defendant
176 Susquehanna Boulevard 619-623 East Street
West Hazleton, PA 18202 Bloomsburg, PA 17815

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTIONNO. 139 ¢1y ilp OF 2016, ISSUED OUT OF
THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE
WILL BE EXPOSED THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY TO PUBLIC SALE TO
THE HIGHEST AND BEST BIDDER, FOR CASH IN THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE, COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURT HOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA, ON

N G o016
AT_A' OCLOCK,A M.

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST OF THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate on the eastern side of East Street
in the Town of Bloomsburg, between Sixth and Seventh Streets, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, a drill hole in the sidewalk in the southern line of the right-of-way, now
or formetly of the Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Railroad Company; Thence in a
southeastetly direction along the castern line of East Street, South 49 degrees 20 minutes East,
108.45 feet to another drill hole in the sidewalk: Thence along line of land now or formetly of



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co. Case Number

Vs,
WORLD ENOSIS INC (et al ) 2016CV155
’%
SERVICE COVER SHEET 2
-
_____ Z
he e e Zone4 Q
Expires: Warrant:
Notes: ‘SALE DATE & TIME: 11/08/2016 AT 9:00 AM
;SHERIFF S SALE BILL
]
TR R s e SR R R 2
Name: (POSTING) : Served: Personaliy Adult {n Charge 3
.................................................................. CorrimmmmI et 128 SRR s e -
Primary 619623 EAST STREET ?E Aduitin o
Address: 'BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 Charge: .. B &
Phone: DOB: Relation:
Altornage | Date ﬁ 7. /é) _
Address: :; :

Phone: Mileage:

oo

Name: ‘HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP {(570) 784-6770

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

$18L1 Vd 'OHNGSINOO0Td ‘LI3YLS LSV £29619

= B IE N B A
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberiain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff Chief Deputy
First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.
Vs, Case Number
WORLD ENQSIS INC (et al) 2016CV155

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

10/07/2016  10:51 AM - DEPUTY MICHAEL BEYER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES

SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 619-623 EAST STREET, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815.

/%W\Mn

MICHAEL BEYER, DEPUTYY @

S0 ANSWERS,

Tty 1" Chomdadin

October 11, 2016 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYEVAL
5 NOTARIAL SLAL
4

E

1

SARA SCHRAELFR
Hotary Puklie
BLODMsaLsG Y, o MBIA DOUNTY
My Cemmissisn Expirzs Nov 26, 3015

LR —

NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

11TH day of OCTOBER . 2018 )&Dﬁd’ Md(l

Plaintiff Attorney: HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP, 38 West Third Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815




Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Columbia County
unty Sheriff

Calumbia Coi ri

35 West Main Strael

== IR
Bloomshurg FaA 17315

71901 140006000087664

US SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE
900 MARKET STREET

PHILADELPHIA PA 18107-4214

54

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projccts/image.aspx?pd=1 8/30/2016



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberiain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Sheriff

Case Number

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.
20168CV155

VS,
WORLD ENOSIS INC (et al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

08/30/2016 12:50 PM - DEPUTY MICHAEL BEYER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCCRDING TO LAW, SERVED THE
REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY"
HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE THE DEFENDANT,
TO WIT: NIKITAS GIANNAKOURGCS AT 619-623 EAST STREET, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815.

/PN hrael Bespere

MICHAEL BEYER, DERUTY

SO ANSWERS,

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

August 31, 2016

COSMONWEALTH OF PEYNSYLVANIA
Notacia) Seal
Sarah Jzne Kiingaman, Motary Public
""" T o C e oo b Town of Bioomsburs, Columpia County. . ... L. L
NOTARY My Gommisston Expires Oct, 4, 2015 |

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this
AUGUST , 2016 }_)@JWL \0 . ‘mff\&ma\_)

3187 day of
Plaintiff Atorney: HARDING, HILL & TL;‘ROWSK;r LLP 38 West Third Srre\) Bloomsburg, PA 17815




Print Your Documents Page 1 of |

Coluinbiz County

Calumbia Counly Sherill

25 West Main Street

== I
Bloomshurg FA 17815

71901140006000087688

CLEVELAND BROTHERSC/C DONALD
ErHIfdPES BUILDING SUITE 800

PITTSBURGH PA 15219

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx 7pd=1 8/30/2016



COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLAIM BUREATU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIPFICATE

DATE:20-8SEP-16 FEE:$5.00 CERT. NO25661
GIANNAKQUROS NIKITAS DISTRICT: TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG
176 SUSQUEHANNA EBLVD DEED 20050-9492
WEST HAZLETON PA 18202 LOCATION: 619-623 EAST STREET
PARCEL: 05E-02 -272-00,000
————— FPENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT
YEAR BILL ROLL AMOUNT INTEREST COSTS DUE
2015 PRIM 7,101.16 149.78 .00 7,250.94
TOTAL DUE : $7,250.94

TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: December ,2016

THIS IS5 TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TO OUR RECORDS,TAX LIENS AS OF
DECEMEER 31, 2015



PRESS

3185 Lackawanna Ave
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Classifieds: (570) 784-6151

Toll Free: 888-231-9767 ext 1299

Fax: (570) 784-6152
Proof of Ad 09/09/16

ENTERPRISE

Account:
Name:
Company:
Address:

Telephone:

TIM CHAMBERLAIN - COLUM COUNTY SHER
PO BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

(570) 389-5622

Ad ID: 1084733
Description: Giannakouros Sale
Run Dates: 10/19/16 to 11/02116
Class: 2
Agate Lines: 243
Blind Box:

Total Ad Cost $1,329.99
Amount Paid $0.00

Publication Start Stop Inserts Cost
Press Enterprise 10/18/1611/0216 3 $1.32999

SHERIFFS MK
By Virtue ol a Writ of Execition [Morigege Foraclosurs}
No. 2IN6CW 155

lizsuwad sl of ther Cowrt of Corranon Pheas of Columbia Coynty Peinsytuama and o me
dwected, hwill expose the follning descnbed peperty st pubie sale al the Cobarbiy
County Courthouse inthe Trva of Blonmstu. Counly of Coelunmbiy, Cammaonwealth of
Parwusdvinia o
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2016 AT 2:00 OCLOCK AM.

Al parties in interest snd clamants are hirher natibed thal a prapased schodolo of dis-
mhurhon wad he anhle ke Shanils Office e ks tan iy 340} doys after the date of
1t saka of arry peopu ty sold lereundes, and distrbutan of e proceeds will be nnads in
accmwdarte with thie schedule ten [10) deys albr saed ey, unless ecepticns are filed
wath the Shedll's CHfice prior huraws.

ALk THAT CERTAMM pece, parcsd and tract at land =awate on e easturn side of East
Stresal in the Teramy of Blooinalany, betwesn Skah ard Seventh Streats, Colmbue Courr
by, Penaisyhania, bournded and described as folkws:

BEGIMNMING 5t a pount. & dnll hee - the st in e southent ke of th rght-ofey,
ncaw e famnrry of the Dralaaars, Lickaswsnna B Wostem Railoas Conyoary, Thence in
& soulwastarty direetion along the eastem ke of East Street_Snuth 4% degrees Z0amin
ules East, 108,45 feet to another doliole nihe sdewalk; Thence along ne of kind new
of forrnerty of Herbents, Marth 53 degrees. 10 rminutas East, 2178 fedt to an won post:
Thence alng the ine of land now or donmaey of Hedcts, Mot 12 degrees 10 manutes
W, 335 feed Lo an imon post n the southen line of the Aght-eiway nmasar loamerdy af
the: Delawsare. Lackawanna & Viestem Ratroad Coenpany: Thence along th ightofasy
now oF famnery rd said Bailmead Company, e lolhssirg courscs and distances: South
11 degeeas S iminurles West, 7059 foed 40 an on post, Thence South 70 degrees 7 mine
utes Wusl, 97 foet to an ion post, Thence South B9 degrees Wisst, 100 feet 1ot drll
hale i the sklewalk tirst Abowvrmenioned, Ihe place of BEGINNING.

LIPLIN WHICH 15 enected a large bock building, part of which is ove story and part te
stomes, And 3 ke ona sbony (rame buildaog atachod.

SLIBJECT to all tha condetions 2nd reservatons A5 mon paricubady rontaned n Desd
fioim Echavard R. Herbert and Willkam | Herbert, bt single, 10 Hamy L Mayes, datad
Jure 1, 159346, reoneded in said Recoeder's Office st Gluonsbarg, Pannsybania, in Deed
Enak 112, Paga 663,

BEIMG the serne prerrazes which Martin © Cain,Jr, Indwackualty and s Peesornil Fupes
sentatie of thes Estate of Martin (3. Chan, Br, also krown s bdartin D oo, also kndt
a3 Martin Can, late of Bloomsborg, Soluirbia County, Puneisyluania, by Deed daed
Aot 18, 20805, ard rueceded with she Register el Recorer of Cobimbia County on
Sepermber B, 2OKE, o Insnsment Mo 200609452 granbud and comeyesd unie hkitas
Cuannakours.

PROPERTY ADCRESS: 619 East Street Blopmshurg Pennsylvania, 17815

PROPERTY IWPROVED weith a large Brick huddling. pat of which 1m ane story and parl
o stonies, and & large one stony frame
Fuubding attached.
Thi PARCEL RUMBER: 0SED2-272
PACPERTY ADDRESS 615473 FAS T STRLET, BLOOMSEURG FA 17815
U/ TAX PARCEL MUREFR OBE-02-27 2
Serred and faken i execution ta be sokd 55 e prop ty of WORLD EROSIS INC. NIEF
Tas GIANSAKURDS, NIKITAS GIANNAKDURCES in st of ARST COIUMHALS BARK
AMDTRUSTCO.
TERMS OF SALE

MINIKLUR PAYMENT AT TIMIE OF SALE: The gieater of ten (105:) prrcant ot the d
price o costs (opening |xid st sabs]. Manimmem payment 15 i be paid in cash, certiied
theck or cashiers check at brme of sab. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRECE: Any
rarmsnirey armeort af th bid price is 10 e paid wathin eight {51 d=ys alter the salein cash,
certifiod check o cashiers check. IMPORIAN T NOTICH FOR FAILLRE TO Py BID
PRICE: FAILURF TO FAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY
RESWAT IN SERICUS FIRANCRAL COMSFQURNCFE TO THF BIXNHA. 0 NCH BID
UMNLESS FUNDS ARE A0 ABLE FOR PAYRAENT WATHIN THE PRESCRIEED TRE
PERKIC. H1ha succassful bickde Fails b pay b bid price as per the above terma, the Sher
iff reny b0t 1o either sue the hicder for the balance chie withawt A resale of the proper-
ty, o 10 resel the propwerty 5t the i der's nsk and miantsin an seion agansl e bidder
far braach of contract In the cose of default all sums paid By the bidcker will be crnsad-
ered foreited. butwil be appled snanst Ay damages recoverable. Tha defaulong bed-
charwall b g arsib b lor arey amueioy Tes incumed by the sherfd in conectionoeith any
action agairst the balder inwhich the bedderis found liabla lor darmages b proneeds are
payahle to the Plantt, the peceeds check wll be penabile o Plaintéf, unless the Colame
bia County Shwlls Cifce rocowes advanes siitten notice otfenise. dgned by =n
awshesized sepwesentation of the plaintift

Akormieny Tor the: Plaintff, TIMOTHY T CHARBERI AR, Shenff
HARCIG. HILL & TURCIKAWSKL | TP COLLAABLS COUNTY, Pennavharia
Binom=hurg, PA (570} 1846770




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Merdan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.
vs. Case Number

WORLD ENOSIS INC (et al.) 2016CV155

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: | R'ea'l' Estate é'alé - S'z'llé'_' Notlce

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 11/09/2016 AT 9:00 AM
‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

I XYL ALNNOD VISNNT0D

Name: .Columbia County Tax Office Served:  Personally - Adu

lt_L@large - Posted - Qther

Primary :';I'-f"'(') o Aot bl -
Address: ‘Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Charge: ‘!)Eb /7Y

Phone: 5703895649 pos:  Relafon: Oy
Ahernate | o L 3qp  mme S

Phone: Deputy: . (7[ Mileage:

SSLADSLOZ

ROWSKI, LLP

HARDING, HILL & TU .................

Date: i

Time:

Mileage: E ERE " !

Deputy: |

S1841 Vd ‘DUNASWO0TE 08¢ X08 Od

SN ESN NI ICH S )

NOILYHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.
Vs, Case Number

WORLD ENOSIS INC (et al.) 2016CV155

SERVICE COVER SHEET

¢ Real Estate Sale - Sale Notlt:e

Manner: 4 Not Specn' ied > - . Expires: a " . Warrant:

Notes: ;‘fSALE DATE & TIME: 11/09/2016 AT 9:00 AM
'PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

40 SNOILVTIIN J1LS3W0d

Name:

ns Off'ce of Columhla CoL_ Served: Personaliy Adu@ge Posted Other

Primary 11 WEST MAIN STREET |

§SLAD9L0T

: : Aduit in
Address: ‘2ND FLOOR f Charge:

-‘Bloomsburg, PA 17815 : .
Phope: . . bos: . Relation: _
Atternate S _ Date: . : s
Address: g 5/ /é 3 Q—B
Phone: Deputy: Mileage:

Name:

ARDING, HIL_L & TUROWSK], LLP {(570) 784-6770

Date: f

Time: ? T e AR )
Mileage: ?

Deputy: : )

1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.

NOILVYHIdX3 ON o "OHNESWOO0TE WOOTd ANT ‘LIJAULS NIVWN LSIMm LL



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Eari D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.
VS, Case Number

WORLD ENOSIS INC (et af.) 201B6CV155

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category' _;Real Est'ﬂte 3'9 Sa'e N°t'°e o - . o Zone: }?)C]

Manner: < Not SpeC|Fed> o . Expires: Warrant:

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 11/09/2016 AT 9:00 AM
:PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

SYLIMIN ‘SOMNOMYNNYIO

Name:  NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS Served:  Rgrsonally - Adult In Charge Posted - Other

Primary 619-623 EAST STREET Y Aduitin M """"""""
Address: BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 ~ Charge: } K' /m§ @ Mﬂf?ﬂ /C DU ms

Phone: DoB: . Relation: 5 B .

SSLAD9L0Z

Atternate e pare: &50’/& " rime 4?,52}

Address:

Phone: : Deputy: Mileage:

HARDING, HILL 8 TUROWSKI, LLP

Date:

Time:

Deputy:

I

:
Mileage: !‘ h

;

51841 Vd ‘OdNESNOO0TE ‘L33M1S 1SV £29-619

1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
a.
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Shenff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.
Vs, Case Number

WORLD ENOSIS INC (et al.) 2016CV155

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone

INVYdNI20

:::Rea Es te Sale - Sale Notlce

Manner: Not Spemfed:»' o I Expires: ;: - Warrant:

Notes: ;‘ESALE DATE & TIME: 11/09/2016 AT 9:00 AM
;PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

h

Name: : '_ T ' o ' ' : Served: Pe;S‘S'_,n_a"Hy Adult In Charge - Posted - Other 3

_‘.Z:Z'Z,_Z'" oo LT D - <

Primary '619-623 EAST STREET . Aduftin G‘ =

Address: 'BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 i Charge: M;K J‘Its iMd’)&ZDU(‘ d_'S &
Phone: | pos:  Relstion: er
Atrarmate [ T e ﬂu o SRS
Address: 3[} / 45’ -/ 0 53

Phone: | Deputy: j: Mileage:

Date:

L SR ) W
Time: ;
Mileage: | R T
pepuy: [ _________________________ SRS N SRS B S - NN I SR J

51821 Vd ‘DUNASNQOTE ‘133418 1SVY3 £€29619

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
8.
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.
VS, Case Number

WORLD ENOSIS INC (et al.) 2018CV155

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Real Estate ae -Sale Notlce Zone:

Manner: < Not Spec;fed S . " I T . Expires: . .. ” : Warrant:

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 11/09/2016 AT 9:00AM
"PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

ONI SISON3I QTHOM

Name: £WORLD ENOSIS INC

Setved: Fe&p_.nﬁﬁy Adult In Charge Posted Other

Primary 619-623 EAST STREET T Adultin C
Address: BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 . Charge: M L/ h‘;!b ................ ;anm?( DU'PD

§SLAD910Z

Afternate Date: K - -t Q? . Time:

Address:

Phone: o . Deputy: Af ¢ Mileage:

Name:

\RDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP : (570)7846770

Date i i !

Time:

Mileage:

§i8L1 ¥Yd ‘OMNESWOO0TE ‘133Y41S 1Sv3 £29-619

NOILVHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Shenff

Earl D. Merdan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.

VS,

WORLD ENGSIS INC (et al.)

Case Number
2016CWV155

Name:
Primary
Address:

Phone:

Alternate
Address:

Phone;

Name:

‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

=

SERVICE COVER SHEET =

o

: T

Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice . zme: . ]3G F
;<Nm5wm“d>" Expires: . Wamant &
5

-5

Q

IC PAL AUT ORITY OF THE TOWN OF

301 EAST SECOND STREET
"2ND FLOOR
‘BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 -
" DOB: :

HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LL

Served:  Pegghnaly - Adult In Charge - Posted - Other

SSLAD91L02

Charger %/zz/e%:, Z?mmf
Relation: /ﬂﬁﬁé’fﬁ’éﬁd o
Date: f:’jé'/é’ . Time: " //’_/)Z) a

Deputy: ’7( Mileage:

@ || RN
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.
Ve, Case Number

WORLD ENOSIS INC (et al.) 2018CV155

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Reai Estate Sale Sale Notlce Zone:

Manner: §§~= Not Specmed > S Expires: : " Warrant:

‘4 AV 'aEVM

Notes: ;SALE DATE & TIME: 11/09/2016 AT 9:00 AM
'PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

o]
L=
Name: E_I\JIaryF Ward Served: Pe@iﬂy Adult In Charge Posted Other 3
pohn - o
Primary :301 E Second Street Town H i Aduit in =
Address: Bloomsburg, PA 17816 Charge: ”7/62‘:? UM n
Phone: 5707841581 .. pos: = Relation: o bff:
Alternate . e e pate: _
Address: / / (/‘?
Phone: ;: Deputy: Miieage:

Name: DING. HILL & TUROWSKI LLP . Phone:

8
Date:
Time: i -
witeage: | . IR SUNUUUITVITRTURTNE B POV A

)
i
:
i
i
!
!
§
i
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberiain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.
vs. Case Number

WORLD ENOSIS INC (et al.) 2016CV155

SERVICE COVER SHEET

: ‘Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice D o 1 RY

Manner: .-<:..Not Specmed ) | | Explros: S Warrant:

Nofes: SALE DATE & TIVIE 11/08/2018 AT g0 am o e e
PLAINTIFF NQTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTCOR'S RIGHTS

INITDADZY DUNGSWO0Tg

Name: ER ) : Served:

Primary 901 PATTERSONDRIVE ~  Adultin = /%f (7~
Address: 'BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 . Charge: C!’léi‘fg iz

S5LAD9L0C

Address: bate:  g-3)-[lp Tme:  J1 M N

Phone: Deputy: “i Mileage:

‘HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP

Date: i ;

Time:

Mileage:

GL8.1 vd ‘'SRANGSNCOTE ‘JAIMA NOSYILLYd L06

NOILVHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2016CV155

Issued out of the Court of Commeon Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2016
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty {30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10} days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate on the eastern side of East Straet in the Town of Bloomsburg, betwaen
Sixth and Seventh Streets, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, a driil hale in the sidewalk in the southern line of the right-of-way, now or formerly of the Delaware,
Lackawanna & Western Railroad Company; Thence in a southeasterly direction along the eastern line of East Street, South 49
degrees 20 minutes East, 108 45 feet to another drill hole in the sidewalk: Thence along line of land now or formerly of Herberts,
North 53 degrees 10 minutes East, 217.9 feet to an iron post; Thence along the line of land now or formerly of Herbens, North 12
degrees 10 minutes West, 33.5 feet to an iron post n the southern line of the right-of-way now or formerly of the Delaware,
Lackawanna & Western Railroad Company; Thence along the right-of-way now or formerly of said Railroad Company, the following
courses and distances: South 71 degrees 44 minutes West, 70.5 feet to an iron post; Thence South 70 degrees 2 minutes West, 87
feet to an iron post; Thence South B9 degrees West, 100 feet ta the drill hole in the sidewalk first abovementionead, the place of
BEGINNING.

UPON WHICH is erected a large brick building, part of which is one story and part two stories, and a large one story frame building
attached.

SUBJECGT to all the conditions and reservations as more particularly contained in Deed from Edward R. Herbert and William L.
Herbert, both single, to Harry L. Magee, dated June 11, 1938, recorded in said Recorder's Office at Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, in
Deed Book 112, Page 663.

BEING the same premises which Martin B. Cain, Jr., Individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Martin D. Cain,
Sr., also known as Martin D. Gain, also known as Martin Cain, late of Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, by Deed dated
August 18, 2005, and recorded with the Register and Recorder of Columbia County on September 6, 20085, to Instrument No.
200509492, granted and conveyed unto Nikitas Giannakouros.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 619 East Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815

PROPERTY IMPROVED with a large brick building, part of which is one story and part two stories, and a large one story frame
building attached.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER; 05E-02-272

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 819-623 EAST STREET, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
UPI/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: O5E-02-272

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of WORLD ENOSIS INC, NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS,
NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS in suit of FIRST COLUMBIA BANK AND TRUST CO..

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8}
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

iC Ty ot Shaedl Tub




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S SALE - Case No. 2016CV155 Page 2 of 2

Attorney for the Plaintiff: .
HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
Bloomsburg, PA (570) 784-6770 COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania
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HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney 1D #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26" JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

PLAINTIFF, L H0\V6 — B® - A
VS, . NO. 2016 CV - 155
NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS, . CIVIL ACTION-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DEFENDANT.
WRIT OF EXECUTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
' . SS.
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA :

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above captioned matter you are directed to
Jevy upon and to sell the following described property: (see attached description)

Balance of Principal as of February 7, 2016 $136,153.39
Accrued but unpaid interest from October 7,
2015 through February 7, 2016

($14.863 per diem) $ 1,839.34
Late charges to-date $ 10,124.58
‘litle Searches b 310.00
Unpaid costs of prior foreclosure $ 206.20
UCC IFee $ 84.00
Attorney’s fees $  2.500.00

TOTAL §151,217.51

Plus costs.

PROTHONOTARY, Court of Common Pleas
Of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

N _ N
DATED: ) 3-2b - L2016 iﬁwu

Proth & Clerk of Sev. Courts
My Com. Ex. st Monday in 2020




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate on the castern side of East Street
in the Town of Bloomsburg, between Sixth and Seventh Streets, Columbia County,
Pennsylvanta, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, a drill hole in the sidewalk in the southern line of the right-of-way, now
or formerly of the Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Railroad Company, Thence in a
southeasterly direction along the eastern line of East Street, South 49 degrees 20 minutes East,
108.45 feet to another drill hole in the sidewalk; Thence along line of land now or formerly of
Herberts, North 53 degrees 10 minutes East, 217.9 feet to an iron post; Thence along the line of
land now or formerly of Herberts, North 12 degrees 10 minutes West, 33.5 feet to an iron post n
the southern line of the right-of-way now or formerly of the Delaware, Lackawanna & Western
Railroad Company; Thence along the right-of-way now or formerly of said Railroad Company,
the following courses and distances: South 71 degrees 44 minutes West, 70.5 fect to an iron post;
Thence South 70 degrees 2 minutes West, 97 feet to an iron post; Thence South 69 degrees West,
100 feet to the drill hole in the sidewalk [irst abovementioned, the place of BEGINNING.

UPON WHICH is erected a large brick building, part of which is one story and part two stories,
and a large one story frame building attached.

SUBJECT to all the conditions and rescrvations as more particularly contained in Deed from
Ldward R. Herbert and William 1. Herbert, both single, to Harry L. Magee, dated June 11, 1936,
recorded in said Recorder's Office at Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 112, Page 663.

BEING the same premises which Martin D, Cain, Jr,, Individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Martin D. Cain, Sr., also known as Martin D. Cain, also known as
Martin Cain, late of Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, by Deed dated August 18,
2005, and recorded with the Register and Recorder of Columbia County on September 6, 2005,
to Instrument No. 200509492, granted and conveyed unto Nikitas Giannakouros.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 619 East Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815

PROPERTY IMPROVED with a large brick building, part of which is one story and part two
stories, and a large one story frame building attached.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 05E-02-272



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

First Columbia Bank and Trust Co.
VS, Case Number

WORLD ENQSIS INC (et al.) 2016CV155

(%]

SERVICE COVER SHEET >

=

>

Category: eal Estate Sale Sale Notlce . Zone: [ 3(? é

Manner: 4: Not Spemf ed > ; Expires: ;. Warrant: 8

Notes: 'SALE DATE & TIME. 11/09/2016 AT 9:00 AM 2

'PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS =

»

w

[ ]

. . S

Name: :;NiKITAS GIANI AKOUROS ) Served:  Personally - Aduit In Charge - Posted - Other @

P”-mary 176 SUSQ HANNA BLVD P S R S S Aduit In e e e e e e e et e e e e é

Address: ‘WEST HAZELTON, PA 18202 ; Charge: o

Phone: | DoB: ~ Relation:

O e e 3

Alternate ' Date: : i Time: w

Address: : : c

Phone: Deputy: - . Mileage: [=

te e e mmnrat L e s e s e s H . I

pd

S

Name:  {HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP >

co S IMIRINOR @

<

_ o

Date: ] f =

E,_., ...... § m

Timne: 3 | 9

_ : T— | =

Mileage: 5 ! ﬁ

Deputy: { .................................................................................................................... b e M

t =

o

=

o

b

%

]

=]

N

_________________________________________________________________________________ g

Now August 30, 2016 |, Sheriff of Culumbla County, Pennsylvania do hereby deputize the Sheriff of Luzerne County to m

execute service of the do-::uments herewith and make return thereof according to law. 5

Return To: g

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE d . g I é g
P.0. BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF



HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney 1D #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26'" JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

PLAINTIFF,
VS. NO. 2016 - CV - 155
P A0V - B -G
NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS, : CIVIL ACTION-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DEFENDANT.,

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
[ssue Writ of Execution in the above captioned matter:
Balance of Principal as of February 7, 2016 $ 136,153.39

Accrued but unpaid interest from October 7,
2015 through February 7, 2016

($14.863 per diem) $ 1.839.34
Late charges lo-date $ 10,124.58
Title Scarches $ 310.00
Unpaid costs of prior forcclosure $ 2(6.20
UCC Fec $ 84.00
Attorney’s fees $ 2.500.00

TOTAL $151,217.51

Plus costs.
See attached description.

P REEE ; JIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770 Attorney 1D #30004



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate on the eastern side of East Street
in the Town of Bloomsburg, between Sixth and Seventh Streets, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, a drill hole in the sidewalk in the southern line of the right-of-way, now
or formerly of the Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Railroad Company; Thence in a
southeasterly direction along the eastern line of East Street, South 49 degrees 20 minutes East,
108.45 feet to another drill hole in the sidewalk; Thence along line of land now or formerly of
Herberts, North 53 degrees 10 minutes East, 217.9 feet to an iron post; Thence along the line of
land now or formerly of Herberts, North 12 degrees 10 minutes West, 33.5 fect to an iron posi n
the southern line of the right-of-way now or formerly of the Delaware, Lackawanna & Western
Railfroad Company; Thence along the right-of-way now or formerly of said Railroad Company,
the following courses and distances: South 71 degrees 44 minutes West, 70.5 feet to an iron post;
Thence South 70 degrees 2 minutes West, 97 feet to an iron post; Thence South 69 degrees West,
100 feet to the drill hole in the sidewalk first abovementioned, the place of BEGINNING.

UPON WHICH s erected a large brick building, part of which is one story and part two stories,
and a large one story frame building attached.

SUBJECT to all the conditions and rescrvations as more particularly contained in Deed from
Edward R. Herbert and William L. Herbert, both single, to Harry 1. Magee, dated June 11, 1936,
recorded in said Recorder’s Office at Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 112, Page 663.

BEING the same premises which Martin D. Cain, Jr., Individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Martin D. Cain, Sr., also known as Martin D, Cain, also known as
Martin Cain, late of Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, by Deed dated August 18,
2005, and recorded with the Register and Recorder of Columbia County on September 6, 2005,
to Instrument No. 200509492, granted and conveyed unto Nikitas Giannakouros.

PROPERYTY ADDRESS: 619 East Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815

PROPERTY IMPROVED with a large brick butlding, part of which is one story and part two
stories, and a large one story framc building attached.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 05E-02272



HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

PLAINTIEF,
Vs, © NO. 2016 - CV — 155
NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS, . CIVIL ACTION-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DEFENDANT.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL ESTATE

TO: Nikitas Giannakouros, Defendant Nikitas Giannakouros, Defendant
176 Susquehanna Boulevard 619-623 East Street
West Hazlcton, PA 18202 Bloomsburg, PA 17815

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 1| 39 £1 ilp OF 2016, ISSUED OUT OF
THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE
WILL BE EXPOSED THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY TO PUBLIC SALE TO
THE HIGHEST AND BEST BIDDER, FOR CASH IN THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE, COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURT HOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA, ON

Novi ™ 2016
AT 47 OCLOCK.fL M.

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST OF THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate on the eastern side of East Street
in the Town of Bloomsburg, between Sixth and Seventh Streets, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, a drill hole in the sidewalk in the southern line of the right-of-way, now
or formerly of the Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Railroad Company; Thence in a
southeasterly direction along the eastern line of Fast Street, South 49 degrees 20 minutes East,
108.45 fect to another drill hole in the sidewalk; Thence along line of land now or formerly of



HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26" JUDICIAL DIST RICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

PLAINTIFE.
vs. . NO. 2016 - CV - 155
NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS, . CIVIL ACTION-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DEFENDANT.

NOTICE OF SHERITF'S SALE OF REAL ESTATE

TO: Nikitas Giannakouros, Defendant Nikitas Giannakouros, Defendant
176 Susquehanna Boulevard 019-623 East Street
West Hazlcton, PA 18202 Bloomsburg, PA 17815
BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTIONNO. 139 £n | o OF 2016, ISSUED OUT OF

THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE
WILL BE EXPOSED THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY TO PUBLIC SALE TO
THE HIGHEST AND BEST BIDDER, FOR CASH IN THE SHERII'T'S OFFICE, COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURT HOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA, ON

Ny 9™ 9016

AT 4 ' OCLOCK,A M.

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST OF TIHE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN picce, parcel and tract of land situate on the castern side of East Strect
in the Town of Bloomsburg, between Sixth and Seventh Streets, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, a drill hole in the sidewalk in the southern line of the right-of-way, now
or formerly of the Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Railroad Company; Thence in a
southcasterly direction along the eastern line of East Street, South 49 degrees 20 minutes East,
108.45 fect to another drill hole in the sidewalk; Thence along line of land now or formerly of



Herberts, North 53 degrees 10 minutes East, 217.9 feet to an iron post; Thence along the line of
land now or formerly of Herberts, North 12 degrees 10 minutes West, 33.5 feet to an iron post n
the southern line of the right-of-way now or formerly of the Delaware, Lackawanna & Western
Railroad Company; Thence along the right-of-way now or formerly of said Railroad Company,
the fotlowing courses and distances: South 71 degrees 44 minutes West, 70.5 feet ta an iron post;
Thence South 70 degrees 2 minutes West, 97 feet to an iron post; Thence South 69 degrees West,
100 feet to the drill hole in the sidewalk first abovementioned, the place of BEGINNING.,

UPON WHICH is erected a large brick building, part of which is one story and part two stories,
and a large one story frame building attached.

SUBJECT to all the conditions and reservations as more particularly contained in Deed from
Edward R. Herbert and William 1.. Herbert, both single, to Harry .. Magee, dated June 11, 1936,
recorded in said Recorder’s Office at Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 112, Page 663.

BEING the same premises which Martin D. Cain, Jr., Individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Martin D. Cain, Sr., also known as Martin D, Cain, also known as
Martin Cain, late of Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, by Deced dated August 18,
2005, and recorded with the Register and Recorder of Columbia County on September 6, 2005,
to Instrument No. 200509492, granted and conveyed unto Nikitas Giannakouros.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 619 East Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815

PROPERTY IMPROVED with a large brick building, part of which is one story and part two
stories, and a large one story frame building attached.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 05E-02-272

SEIZED AND TAKEN in execution as the property of Nikitas Giannakouros at the suit of First
Columbia Bank & Trust Co. vs. Nikitas Giannakouros.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all claimants and parties in inferest, that the Sheriff will, not later
than thirty (30) days after the sale, file a Schedule of Distribution in his office where the same will
bc available for inspection and the distribution will be made in accordance with the Schedule unless
exceptions are filed thercto within ten (3Q) days thereafter,

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%)
percent of the bid price or costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash,
certified check or cashier’s check at time of sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE.:
Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8) days after the sale in cash,
certified check or cashier’s check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS
MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO
NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE
PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder defaults to pay the bid price as per the



above terms, the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the
property, or to resell the property at the bidder’s risk and maintain an action against the bidder for
breach of contract. In the case of default all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited,
but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be responsible for
any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in which
the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check
will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff’s Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representative of the Plaintiff.

Attomey for the Plaintiff: TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
P.JEFFREY HILL, ESQUIRE COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA

Harding, Hill & Turowsk:, LLP www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-6770
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate on the eastern side of East Street
in the Town of Bloomsburg, between Sixth and Seventh Streets, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, a drill hole in the sidewalk in the southern line of the right-of-way, now
or formerly of the Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Railroad Company; Thence in a
southeasterly direction along the eastern line of East Street, South 49 degrees 20 minutes East,
108.45 feet to another drill hole in the sidewalk; Thence along line of land now or formerly of
Herberts, North 53 degrees 10 minutes East, 217.9 feet to an iron post; Thence along the line of
land now or formerly of Herberts, North 12 degrees 10 minutes West, 33.5 feet to an iron post n
the southern line of the right-of-way now or formerly of the Delaware, Lackawanna & Western
Railroad Company; Thence along the right-of-way now or formerly of said Railroad Company,
the following courses and distances: South 71 degrees 44 minutes West, 70.5 feet to an iron post;
Thence South 70 degrees 2 minutes West, 97 feet to an iron post; Thence South 69 degrees West,
100 feet to the drill hole in the sidewalk first abovementioned, the place of BEGINNING.

UPON WHICH is erected a large brick building, part of which is one story and part two stories,
and a large one story frame building attached.

SUBJECT to all the conditions and reservations as more particularly contained in Deed from
Edward R. Herbert and William L. Herbert, both single, to Harry L. Magee, dated June 11, 1936,
recorded in said Recorder’s Office at Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 112, Page 663.

BEING the same premises which Martin D. Cain, Jr., Individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Martin D. Cain, Sr., also known as Martin D. Cain, also known as
Martin Cain, late of Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, by Deed dated August 18,
2005, and recorded with the Register and Recorder of Columbia County on September 6, 2005,
to Instrument No. 2040509492, granted and conveyed unto Nikitas Giannakouroes.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 619 East Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815

PROPERTY IMPROVED with a large brick building, part of which is one story and part two
stories, and a Jarge onc story frame building attached.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 05E-02-272



HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney 1D £30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26" JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

PLAINTIFF,
VS. : NO.2016 -CV — 155
NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS, : CIVIL ACTION-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DEFENDANT.

AFFIDAVIT OF WHEREABOUTS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
DRSS,
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA :

BENJAMIN J. CLARK, Vice President — Loan Operations Manager, First Columbia
Bank & Trust Co,, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he makes this Allidavit
on behall of the Plaintiff, being authorized to do so, and that he knows of his own personal
knowledge, and therefore avers that Nikitas Giannakouros, Defendant, at the time that judgment
was cntered, the Defendant’s place of residence was 176 Susquehanna Blvd., West Hazleton,

Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, 18202.

BENJAMINA.JCEARK, Vice President — Loan
Opcrations ager, ['irst Columbia Bank &
Trust Co.

Sworn 10 and Subscri}*)ed
A AT
before me this _ oy, day

of _[ReaosT . 2016, COMMONWEA!LTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
i NOTARIAL SEAL
. ; Teresa L. Sees, Notary Public
.{'T iy } Town of Bloomshurg, Columiria County
Uj LR NN pa WAy l My Coimmission Exnires Nov. 4, 2018
< x MEBEER. PENRSTLVANIA ASSOCIATION GF HOTARIES
NOTARY PUBLIC : -

My Commission Lxpires:



HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney 1D #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26" JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

RST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

PLAINTIFF,
V8. : NO. 2016 -CV - 155
NIKITAS GIANNAKQUROS, : CIVIL ACTION-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DEFENDANT.

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE OF DEFENDANT

COMMONWEAILTIT OF PENNSYLVANIA :
: SS.
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA :

I. BENJAMIN J. CLLARI, Vice President — Loan Operations Manager, of First Columbia
Bank & ‘1'rust Co., being duly sworn according to law, depose and say that [ did, investigate the
status of Nikitas Giannakouros, with regard to the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relicf Act of 1940;
and that I made such investigation personally. And vour affiant avers that Nikitas Giannakouros is
not now, nor was Nikitas Giannakouros within a period ol three (3) months last, in the military or
naval service of the United States within the purview of the aforesaid Soldiers' and Sailors' Relief

Act of 1940,

BFNIA N J. CLLARK, Vice President — Loan
Oledtl()nS Manager. First Columbia Bank &
Trust Co.

Sworn to and Subscrlbcd
before me this Qu day of
l \eopnT , 2016. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
Teresa L. Seas, Notary Public

[ - 7 . ;

H L/ i Town of Bloomsburg, Columita County
~odvia /( YT | My Commisaion Expires Nov. 4, 2018
NOTARY PUliJ[ 1C VEWELR PENNSYLVANIA ABSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

My Commission Expires:



HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP

P. Jeftrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bleomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COUR'T OF COMMON PLT:AS OF THE 26 JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYL.VANIA

IIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

PLAINTIFT,
VS. : NO. 2016 -CV — {55
NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS, : CIVIL ACTION-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DEFENDANT,
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any propertly under the within Writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whoever 1s found in posscssion, after notilying each person
of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff

herein for any loss, destruction or removal of such property before the Sheriff's Sale therecof.

ITARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, L1.P

T

-

el
Q. JEFFRBY HILL, ESQUIRE
- forBlainiil

38 West Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-6770

Attorncy [ #30004
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Prepared By: FIRST COLUMRIABANK & TRUST CO
11 WEST REAIN STREET
8100MSBURG, PA 17815

Return To:  FRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST GO
11 WEST MAIN STREET
* BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Parce! Number: ' Premises: §19 EAST STREET, BLOCMSBURG, PA 17815

——Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ——Space Above This Line For Recording Data —

OPEN-END MORTGAGE

This Mortgage secures future advances

1. DATE AND PARTIES. The date of this Mortgage (Security Instrument} is
12.07-2005 - and the parties, their addresses and tax identification
numbers, if required, are as follows: '

MORTGAGOR: yiiTas GANNAKOUROS

176 SUSQUEHANNA BLYD.
WEST HAZLETCN, PA 18201

OIf checked, refer to the attached Addendum incorporated herein, for
additional Mortgagors, their signatures and acknowledgments.

LENDER: FRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CD
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

11 WEST MAIN STREET
BLOOMSBURE, PA 17815

PENESTLYANIA- ACAICULTURALICOMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE SECURITY INSTRUMENT (NOT 700 FNMA, FELMC, FHA G YA UISE, AND NOT F0R CONSUMER PURPOSES) fpage T of 151

Expered ©1994, 2004 Bankars Syawms, Inc., St Cloud. MM Form AGCO-RESIPA  4/4/2005
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2. CONVEYANCE. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is acknowledged, and to secure the Secured Debt {defined below) and
Mortgagor's performance under this Security Instrument, Mortgager grants,
bargains, conveys and mortgages to Lender the following described property:

REFER TO EXRERIY “A™ WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AKD MADE A PART HEREQF

The property is located in cowipgis at B18 EAST STREET
{County}
+ BLODMSBURG , Pennsylvania 17815
(Address) {City) (Zip Code)

Together with all rights, easements, appurtenances, royalties, mineral rights, oil
and gas rights, crops, timber, all diversion payments or third party payments
made to crop producers, all' water and riparian rights, wells, ditches, reservoirs,
and water stock and all existing and future improvements, structures; fixtures,
and replacements that may now, or at any time in the future, be part of the real
estate described above (ali referred to as "Property").

3. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION LIMIT. The total principal amount secured by this
Security Instrument at any one time shall not exceed $ 3¢0,000.00 .
This limitation of amount does not include interest and other fees and charges
validly made pursuant to this Security instrument. Also, this limitation does not °
apply to advances made under the terms of this Security Instrurment to protect
Lender’s security and to perform any of the covenants contained in this Security

.. Instrument.

SECURED DEBT AND FUTURE ADVANCES, The term "Secured Debt" is defined
as follows:

A. Debt incurred under the terms of all promissory noteis), contractis),
guarantylies} or other evidence of debt described below and all their
extensions, renewals, modifications or substitutions. (When referencing the
debts below it is suggested that you include items such as borrowers’
names, note amounts, interest rates, maturity dates, etc.}

NOTE OF EVEN DATE IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $300,00%.00 IN THE NAME OF NIKITAS GIANNAKOURGS

fmage 2 of 15}
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B. All future advances from Lender to Mortgagor or other future obligations of
Mortgagor to Lender under any promissory note, contract, guaranty, or other
evidence of debt existing now or executed after this Security Instrument
whether or not this Security Instrument is specifically referenced. If more
than one person signs this Security Instrument, each Mortgagor agrees that
this Security Instrument will secure all future advances and future
obligations that are given to or incurred by any one or mere Mortgagor, or
any one or more Mortgagor and others. All future advances and other future
obligations are secured by this Security Instrument even though all or part
may not yet be advanced. All future advances and other future obligations
are secured as if made on the date of this Security Instrument. Nothing in’
this Security instrument shall constitute a commitment to make additional or
future 'loans or advances in any amount. Any such commitment must be
agreed to in a separate writing. _

C. All obligations ‘Mortgagor owes to Lender, which. now exist or may later
arise, to the extent not prohibited by law, including, but not limited to,
liabilities for overdrafts relating to any deposit account agreement between
Mortgagor and Lender, .

D, All additional sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender for insuring,
preserving or otherwise protecting the Property and its value and any other
sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender under the terms of this
Security Instrument. :

This Security Instrument will not secure any other debt if Lender fails to give any
required notice of the right of rescission. : '

5. PAYMENTS. Mortgagor agrees that all payments under the Secured Debt will be
paid when due and in accordance with the terms of the Secured Debt and this
Security Instrument. -

6. WARRANTY OF TITLE. Mortgagor warrants that Mortgagor is or will be lawfully
seized of the estate conveyed by this Security instrument and has the right to
grant, bargain, convaey, sell, and mortgage the Property. Mortgagor also warrants
that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record,

7. PRIOR SECURITY INTERESTS, With regard to any other mortgage, deed of trust,
security agreement or other lien document that created a prior security interest or
encumbrance on the Property, Mortgagor agrees:
A.To make all payments when due and to perform or comply with ali
covehants. : : :
B. To promptly deliver to Lender any notices that Mortgagor receives from the
holder. .

C. Not to allow any modification or extension of, nor to request any future
advances under any note or agreement secured by the lien document
without Lender’s prior written consent.

8. CLAIMS AGAINST TITLE. Mortgagor will pay all taxes, assessments, liens,
encumbrances, lease payments, ground rents, utilities, and other charges refating
to the Property when due. Lender may require Mortgagor to provide to Lender
copies of all notices that such amounts are due and the receipts evidencing
Mortgagor's payment. Mortgagor will defend title to the Property against any

. . . fpage 3 of 15)
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claims that would impair the lien of this Security Instrument. Mortgagor agrees to
assign -to Lender, as requested by Lender, any rights, claims or defenses
Mortgagor may have against parties who supply labor or materials to maintain or
improve the Property. i .

DUE ON SALE OR ENCUMBRANCE. Lender may, at its option, declare the entire
balance of the Secured Debt to be immediately due and payabhle upon the
creation of, or contract for. the creation of, any lien, encumbrance, transfer or
sale of the Property. This right is subject to the restrictions imposed by federal
law (12 C.F.R. 591), as applicabie. This covenant shall run with the Property and
shafl remain.in effect until the Secured Debt is paid in full and this Security
Instrument is released.

TRANSFER OF AN INTEREST IN THE MORTGAGOR. If Mortgagor is an entity
other than a natural person {such as a corporation or other organization), Lender
may demand immediate payment if: ’ : c
A. A beneficial interest in Mortgagor is sold or transferred.
B. There is a change in either the identity or number of members of a
partnership or similar entity. .
C. There is a change in ownership of more than 25 percent of the voting stock
of a corporation or similar entity. :
However, Lender may not demand payment in the above situations if it .is

prohibited by law as of the date of this Security Instrument,

ENTITY WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS. If Mortgagor is an entity other
than a natural person {such as a corporation or other organization}, Mortgagor
makes to Lender the foliowing warranties and representations which shall
continue as fong as the Secured Debt remains outstanding: _ oo

A. Mortgagor is duly organized and validly existing in Mortgagor's state of

- incorporation or organization. Mortgagor is in good standing in- all states in
which Mortgagor transacts business. Mortgagor has the power and authority’
to own the Property and to carry on its business as now being conducted
and, as applicable, is qualified to do so in each state in which Mortgagor
aperates, _ o

B. The execution, delivery and performance of this Security Instrument by
Mortgagor and the obligations evidenced by the Secured Debt are within the
power of Mortgagor, have been duly authorized, have réceived all necessary
‘governmental ‘approval, and will not violate any provision of law, or order of
court of governrmental agency.

C. Other than previcusly disclosed in writing to Lénder, Mortgagor has not
changed its name within the last ten years and has not used any other trade
or fictitious name. Without Lender's prior written consent, Mortgagor does
not and will not use any other name and will preserve its existing name,
trade names and franchises until the Secured Debt is satisfied. '

foage 4 of 15)




12.PROPERTY CONDITION, ALTERATIONS AND INSPECTION. Mortgagor will keep
the Property in good condition and make all repairs that are reasonably necessary.
Mortgagor shall not commit or allow any waste, impairment, or deterioration of
the Property. Mortgagor will keep the Property free of noxious weeds and
grasses. Mortgagor agrees that the nature of the occupancy and use will not
substantially change without Lender's prior written consent. Mortgagor will not
permit any change in any license, 'restrictive covenant or easement without
Lender's prior written consent. Mortgagor will notify Lender of ali demands,
proceedings, claims, and actions against Mortgagor, and of any loss or damage to
the Property.
No portion of the Property will be removed, demolished or materially altered
without Lender's prior written consent except that Mortgagor has the right to
remove items of personal property comprising a part of the Property that become
worn or obsolete, provided that such personal property is replaced with other
personal property at least equal in value to the replaced personal property, free
from any title retention device, security agreement or other encumbrance. Such
replacement of personal property will be deemed subject to the security interest
created by this Security Instrument. Mortgagor shall not partition or subdivide the
Property without Lender's prior written consent, )
Lender or Lender's agents may, at Lender's option, enter the Property at any
reasonable time for the purpose of inspecting the Property. Lender shalil give
Mortgagor notice at the time of or before an inspection specifying a reasonable
purpose for the inspection. Any inspection of the Property shall be entirely for
Lender‘s benefit and Mortgagor will in no way rely on Lender's inspection.

13.AUTHORITY TO PERFORM. If Mortgagor fails to perform any duty or any of the
covenants contained in this Security Instrument, Lender may, without notice,
perform or cause them to be performed. Mortgagor appoints Lender as attorney in
fact to sign Mortgagor's name or pay any amount necessary for performance.
Lender's right to perform for Mortgagor shall not create an obligation to perform,
and Lender's failure to perform will not preclude Lender from exercising any of
Lender's other rights under the law or this. Security Instrument. If any
construction on the Property is discontinued or not carried on in a reasonable
manner, Lender may take all steps necessary to protect Lender's security interest
in the Property, including completion of the construction.

14, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES.- AND RENTS, Mortgagor assigns, grants, bargains,
conveys and mortgages to Lender as additional security all the right, title and

interest in the following (Property). ) )
A, Existing or future leases, subleases, licenses, guaranties and any other

written or verbal agreements for the use and occupancy of the Property,
including but not limited to, any extensions, renewals, modifications or
replacements {Leases), .

B. Rents, issues and profits, including but not limited to, security deposits,
minimum rents, percentage rents, additional rents, common area
maintenance charges, parking charges, real estate taxes, other applicable
taxes, insurance premium contributions, liquidated damages following

page § of 15}

Exfasrft ©1994, 2001 Bankors Syalema, tne., 5t Cloud, 4N Form AGCO-RESLPA 4/4/7005




default, cancellation premiums, "loss of rents" insurance, guest receipts,
revenues, royalties, proceeds, bonuses, accounts, contract rights, general
intangibfes, and alft rights and claims which Mortgager may have that in any
way pertain to or are on account of the use or occupancy aof the whole or
any part of the Property {Rents).
in the event any item listed as Leases or Rents is-determined to be personal
property, this Assignment will also be regarded as a security agreement.

Mortgagor will promptly provide Lender with copies of the Leases and will certify
these Leases are true and correct copies. The existing Leases will be provided on
execution of the Assignment, and all future Leases and any other information
with respect to these Leases will be provided immediately after they are
executed. Mortgagor may collect, receive, enjoy and use the Rents so long as
Mortgagor is not in default. Mortgagor will not callect in advance any Rents due
in future lease periods, unless Mortgagor first obtains Lender's written consent,
Upan default, Mortgagor will receive any Rents in trust for Lender and Mortgagor
will not commingle the Rents with any other funds. When Lendar so directs,
Mortgagor will endorse and deliver any payments of Rents from the Froperty to
Lender. Amounts collected will be applied at Lender's discretion to the Secured
Debts, the costs of managing, protecting and preserving the Property, and other
necessary expenses. Mortgagor agrees that this Security Instrument is
immediately effective between Mortgagor and Lender and effective as to third
parties on the recording of this Assignment.

As long as this Assignment is in efféct, Mortgagor warrants and represents that
no default exists under the Leases, and the parties subject to the Leases have not
violated any applicable law on leases, licenses and landlords and tenants.
Mortgagor, at its sole cost and expense, will keep, observe and perform, and
require all other parties to the Leases to comply with the Leases and any
applicable law. If Mortgagor or any party to the Lease defaults or fails to observe
any applicable law, Mortgagor will promptiy notify Lender. If Mortgagor neglects
or refuses to enforce compliance with the terms of the Leases, then Lender may,
at Lender’s option, enforce compliance. : ..

Mortgager will not sublet, modify, extend, cancel, or otherwise alter the Leases,
or accept the surrender of the Property covered by the Leases (unless the Leases
so require) without Lender’'s consent. Mortgagor will not assign, compromise,
subordinate or encumber the Leases and Rents without Lender's prior written
consent. lender does not assume or become liable for- the Property's
maintenance, depreciation, or other losses or damages when Lender acts to
manage, protect or preserve the Property, except for losses and damages due to
Lender's gross negligence or intentional . torts., Otherwise, Moaortgagor  will
indemnify Lender and hold Lender harmiess for all hability, loss or damage that
Lender may incur when Lender opts to exercise any of its remedies against any
party obligated under the Leases.
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LEASEHOLDS;. CONDOMINIUMS; PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS. Mortgagor
agrees to comply with the provisions of any leass if this Security Instrument is on
a leasehold. If the Property includes a unit in a condominium or a planned unit
development, Mortgagor will perform all of Mortgagor's duties under the
covenants, by-laws, or regulations of the condominium or planned unit

development.

BEFAULT. Mortgagor will be in default if any of the following occur:

A. Any party obligated on the Secured Debt fails to make payment when due:

B. A breach of any term or covenant in this Security Instrument or any other
document executed for the purpose of creating, securing or guarantying the
Secured Debt;

C. The making or furnishing of any verbal or written representation, statement
or warranty to Lender that is false or incorrect in any material’ respect by
Mortgagor or any person or entity obligated on the Secured Debt;

D. The death, dissolution, or insolvency of, appointment of a receiver for, or
application of any debtor relief law to, Mortgagor or any other person or
entity obligated on the Secured Debt;

E. A good faith belief by Lender at any time that Lender is insecure with
respect to any person or entity. obligated on the Secured Dsbt or that the
prospect of any payment is impaired or the value of the Property is impaired;

F. A material adverse change in Mortgagor's business including ownership,
management, and financial conditions, which Lender in its opinion believes
impairs the value of the Property or repayment of the Secured Debt; or

G. Any loan proceeds are used for a purpose that will contribute to excessive
erosion of highly erodible land or to the conversion of wetlands to produce
an agricultural commodity, as further explained in 7 C.F.R. Part 1940,
Subpart G, Exhibit M.

REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. In some instances, federal and state law will require
Lender to provide Mortgagor with notice of the right to cure or other notices and
may establish time schedules for foreclosure actions. Subject to these limitations,
if any, Lender may accelerate the Secured Debt and foreclose this Security
Instrument in a manner provided by law if Mortgagor is in default, S

At the option of Lender, all or any part of the agreed fees and charges, accrued
interest and principal shall become immediately due and payable, after giving
notice if required by law, upon the occurrence of a default or anytime thereafter,
In addition, Lender shall be entitled to all the remedies provided by law, the terms
of the Secured Debt, this Security !nstrument and any related documents. All
remadies are distinet, cumulative and not exclusive, and the Lender is entitled to
all remedies provided at law or equity, whether or not expressly set forth. The
acceptance by Lender of any sum in payment or partial payment on the Secured
Debt after the balance is due or is accelerated or after foreclosure proceeditigs
are filed shall not constitute a waiver of Lender's right to require complete cure of
any existing default. By not exercising any remedy on Mortgagor's default, Lender
does not waive Lender's right to iater consider the event a default if it continues

or happens again.
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18.EXPENSES; ADVANCES ON COVENANTS; ATTORNEYS' FEES; COLLECTION
COSTS. Except when prohibited by law, Mortgagor agrees to pay all of Lender's
expenses if Mortgagor breaches any covenant in this Security . Instrument,
Mortgagor will also pay on demand any amount incurred by Lender for insuring,
inspecting, preserving or otherwise protecting the Property and Lender's security
interest. These expenses will bear interest from the date of the payment until
paid in full at the highest interest rate in effect as provided in the terms of the -
Secured Debt. Mortgagor agrees to.pay ail costs and expenses incurred by Lender
in collecting, enforcing- or protecting Lender's rights and remedies under this
Security Instrument, This amount may include, but is not limited to, attorneys’
fees, court costs, and other legal expenses. This Security Instrument shall remain
in effect unti! released. Mortgagor agrees to pay for any recordation costs of such
release. : :

19.ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES. As used in this
section, {1) Environmental Law means, without fimitation, the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act {CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.
89601 et seq.), all other federal, state and Jocal laws, regulations, ordinances,
court orders, attorney general opinions or interpretive letters concerning the
public health, safety, welfare, environment or .a hazardous substance; and (2)
Hazardous Substance means any toxic, radioactive or hazardous material, waste,
pollutant or contaminant which has characteristics which render the substance
dangerous or potentially dangerous fo the public heaith, safety, welfare or
environment. The term includes, without limitation, any substances defined as
"hazardous. material,”" "toxjc substances,” "hazardous waste" or "hazardous
substance” under any Environmental Law.
Mortgagor represents, warrants and agrees that:

A. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender,. no
Hazardous Substance has been, is, or will be located, transported,
manufactured, treated, refined, or handled by any person on, under or about
the Property, except in the ordinary course of business and in strict
compliance with all applicable Environmental Law.

8. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender,
Mortgagor has not and will not cause, contribute to, or permit the release of
any Hazardous Substance on the Property. __ '

C. Mortgagor will immediately notify Lender if {1} a release or threatened
release of Hazardous Substance occurs on, under or about the Proparty or
migrates or threatens to migrate from nearby property; or {2) there is a
violation of any Environmental Law concerning the Property. In such an
event, Mortgagor will take all necessary remedial action in accordance with
Environmental Law, ' _

D. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender,

~ Mortgagor has no knowledge of or reason to believe there is any pending or
threatened investigation, claim, or proceeding of any kind relating to (1} any
Hazardous Substance located on, under or about the Property; or {2} any
violation by Mortgagor or any tenant of any Environmental Law, Mortgagor
will immediately notify Lender in writing as soon as Mortgagor has reason to
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believe. there is any such pending or threatened investigation, claim, or
proceeding. In such an event, Lender has the right, but not the obligation, to
participate in any such proceeding including the right to receive copies of
any documents relating to such proceedings.

E. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender,
Mortgagor and every tenant have been, are and shall remain in fulf
compliance with any applicable Environmental Law, .

F. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender, there
are no underground storage tanks, ptrivate dumps or open wells located on
or under the Property -and no such tank, dump or well will be added unless
Lender first consents in writing.. :

G. Mortgagor will regularly inspect the Property, monitor the activities and
operations on the Property, and confirm that all permits, .licenses or
approvals required by any applicable Environmental Law are obtained and
complied with. S 3

H. Mortgagor will permit, or cause any tenant to permit, Lender or Lender's
agent to enter and inspect the Property and review all records at any
reasonable time to determine (1) the existence, location and nature of any
Hazardous. Substance on, under or about the Property; {2} the existence,
location, nature, and magnitude of any Hazardous Substance that has been
released on, under or about the Property; or {3) whether or not Mortgagor
and any tenant are in compliance with applicable Environmental Law.

l. Upon Lender's request and at any time, Mortgagor agrees, at Mortgagor's
expense, to engage a qualified environmental engineer to prepare an
environmental audit of the Property and to submit the results of such audit
to Lender. The choice of the environmenta!l engineer who will perform such
audit is subject to Lender's approval.’

J. Lender has the right, but not the obligation, to perform any-of Mortgagor's
obligations under this section at Mortgagar's expense,

K. As a consequence of any breach of any representation, warranty or promise
made in this section, {1} Mortgagor will indemnify and hold Lender and

. Lender’s successors or assigns harmless from and against all losses, claims,
demands, liabilities, damages, cleanup, response and remediation costs,
penalties and expenses, including without limitation all costs of litigation and
attorneys' fees, which Lender and Lender's successors or assigns may
sustain; and {2} at Lender's discretion, Lender may release this Security
Instrument and in return Mortgagor will provide Lender with collateral of at
least equal value to the Property secured by this Security Instrument
without prejudice to any of Lender's rights under this Security Instrument.

L. Notwithstanding any of the language contained in this Security Instrument
to the contrary, the terms:of this section shall survive any foreclosure or
satisfaction of this Security Instrument regardless of any passage of title to

 Lender or any disposition by Lender of any or all of the Property, Any claims
and defenses to the contrary are hereby waived.
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20.CONDEMNATION. Mortgagor will give Lender prompt notice of any pending or
threatened action, by private or public entities to purchase or take any or all of
the Property through condemnation, eminent domain, or any other means.
Mortgagor authorizes Lender to intervene in Mortgagor's name in any. of the
above described actions or claims, Mortgagor assigns to Lender the proceeds of
any award or claim for damages connected with a condermnnation or other taking
of alf or any part of the Property. Such proceeds shall be considered payments
and will be applied as provided in this Security [nstrument. This assignment of
proceeds.is subject to the terms of any prior martgage, deed of trust, security
agreement or other lien document. ' : :

21.INSURANCE. Mortgagor agrees to maintain insurance as follows:

A. Mortgagor shall keep the Property insured against Joss by fire, flood, theft
and other hazards and risks reasonably associated with the Property due to
its type and location. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and
for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the
preceding two sentences can.change during the term of the Secured Debt,
The insurance -carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Mortgagor
subject to Lender's approval, which shall not be unreascnably withheld, If
Mortgagor fails to- maintain the coverage described above, Lender may, at
Lender's option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the Property
according to the terms of this Security Instrument. o
All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall
include a standard "mortgage clause” and, where applicable, "loss payee
clause.” Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender of cancellation or

- termination of the insurance. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies

and renewals. If Lender requires, Mortgagor shall immediately give to Lender
all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. Upon loss, Mortgagor
shall give immediate notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may
make proof of loss if not made immediately by Mortgagor.
Unless otherwise agread in writing, all.insurance proceeds shall be applied
to restoration or repair of. the Property or to the Secured Debt, whether or
not then due, at Lender's option. Any application of proceeds to principal
shall not extend or postpone the due date of schaduled payment nor change
the amount of any payment. Any excess will be paid to the Mortgagor. If
the Property is acquired by Lender, Mortgagor's right.to any insurance
policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property before the
acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the Secured Debt
immediately before the acquisition. -

B. Mortgagor agrees to maintain comprehensive general [liability insurance
naming Lender as an additional insured in an amount acceptable to Lender,
insuring against claims arising from any accident. or occurrence in-or on the
Property. , :

C. Mortgagor agrees to maintain rental loss or business interruption insurance,
as required by Lender, in an amount equal to at least coverage of one year's
debt service, and required escrow account deposits {if agreed to separately
.in writing}, under a ferm of policy acceptable to Lender.
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22.

23.

ESCROW FOR TAXES AND INSURANCE. Unless otherwise provided in a separate
agreement, Mortgagor will not be required to pay to Lender funds for taxes and
insurance in escrow. '

FINANCIAL REPORTS AND ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS. Mortgagor will provide to
Lender upon request, any financial statement or information Lender may deem
reasonably necessary. Mortgagor agrees to sign, deliver, and file any additional
documents or certifications that Lender may consider necessary to perfect,
continue, and preserve Mortgagor's obligations under this Security Instrument
and Lender's lien status on the Property.

24.JOINT AND INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY; CO-SIGNERS; SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

25,

Exeread ©1994, 2009 Sankura Systams, ne., 51, Cloud, MM Form AGCD RESLPA 4/4/2008

BOUND. All duties under this Security Instrumerit are joint and individual. If
Mortgagor signs this Security Instrument but does not sign an evidence of debt,
Mortgagor does so only to mortgage Mortgagor's interest in the Property to
secure payment of the Secured Debt and Mortgagor does not agree to be
personally liable on the Secured Debt. If this Security Instrument secures a
guaranty between Lender and Mortgagor, Mortgagor agrees to waive any rights
that may prevent Lender from bringing any action or claim against Mortgagor or
any party indebted under the obligation. These rights may include, but are not
limited to, any anti-deficiency or one-action laws. Mortgagor agrees that Lender
and any party to this Security Instrument may extend, madify or make any
change in the terms of this Security Instrument or any evidencé of debt without
Mortgagor's consent, Such a change will not release Mortgagor from the terms of
this Security Instrument. The duties and benefits of this Security Instrument shall
bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Mortgagor and Lender.

APPLICABLE LAW; SEVERABILITY; INTERPRETATION, This Security Instrument
Is governed by the laws of the jurisdiction in which Lender is located, except to
the extent otherwise required by the laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is
located. Any provision that appoints Lender as an agent is not subject to the
provisions of 20 Pa,C.5.A. Section 5601 et seq. (Chapter 56; Decedents, Estates -
and Fiduciaries Code}. Lender, by exercising any of its rights urider this Security
Instrument, does so for benefit of Lender. This Security Instrument is complete
and fully integrated, This Security Instrument may not be amended or modified by
oral agreement. Any section in this Security Instrument, attachments, or any
agreement related to the Secured Debt that conflicts with applicable law will not
be effective, unless that law expressly or impliedly permits the variations by
written agreement. It any section of this Security Instrument cannot be enforced
according to its terms, that section will be severed and will not affect the
enforceability of the remainder of this Security Instrument. Whenever used, the
singular shall include the plural and the plural the singular. The captions and
headings of the sections of this Security Instrument are for convenience only and
are not to be used to interpret or define the terms of this Security Instrument,
Time is of the essence in this Security Instrument.
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26.NOTICE. Unless otherwise required by law, any notice shall be given by delivering
it or by mailing it by first class mail to the appropriate party's address on page 1
of this Security Instrument, or to any other address designated in writing, Notice
to one mortgagor will be deemed to be notice to alf mortgagors.,

27.WAIVERS. Except to the extent préhibited by law, Mortgagor waives any right to
appraisernent relating to the Property.

28.WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. To the extent not prohibited by law, Mortgager and
Lender knowingly and intentionally waive the right, which the party may have, to
a trial by jury with respect to any litigation arising from the Secured Debt, or any
other agresment executed in conjunction with the Evidence of Debt and this
Mortgage. Mortgagor .and Lender each acknowledge that this section has either
been brought to the attention of each party’s legal counsel or that each party had
the opportunity te do so. '

29.U.C.C. PROVISIONS. If checked, the following are applicable to,' but do not fimit,
this Security Instrument:

. [0~ Construction Loan. This Security Instrument secures an cbligation incurred
for the construction of an improvement on the Property.
(J Fixture Filing. Mortgagor grants to Lender a security interest in all goods
~ that Mortgagor owns now or in the future and that are or will become
fixtures related to the Property.

O Crops; Timber; Minerals; Rents, Issues and Profits. Mortgagor grants to
Lender a security interest in all crops, timber and minerals located on the
Property as well as all rents, issues and profits of them including, but not
limited to, all Conservation Reserve Program (CRP) and Payment in Kind
{PIK] payments and similar governmental programs (all of which shall also
be included in the term "Property”). : "

! Personal Property, Mortgagor grants to Lender a security interest in all
- personal property located oh or connected. with the Property, including all
farm products, inventory, equipment, accounts, documents, instruments,
chattel paper, general intangibles, and all other items of personal property
Mortgagor owns now or in the future and that are used or useful in the
construction, ownership, operation, management, of maintenance of the
Property- {all of which shall also be included in the term “Property”). The
term "personal property" specifically excludés that property described as
“household goods" secured in connection with a "consumer" loan as those
terms are defined in applicable federal regulations governing unfair and
deceptive credit practices, . :

(7 Filing As Financing Statement. Mortgagor agrees and acknowledges - that
this Security Instrument also suffices as a financing statement and any
carbon, photographic or other reproduction may be filed of record for
purposes of Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code. -
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30.0THER TERMS. If checked, the following are applicable to this Security
"+ Instrument: _
“ (1 Line of Credit. The Secured Debt includes a revolving line of credit
provision. Although the Secured Debt may be reduced to a zero balance,
this Security Instrument will remain in effect until released. -

O Agricultural Property. Mortgagor covenants and warrants that the Property
will be used principally for agricultural or farming purposes and that
Mortgagoer is an individual or entity allowed to own agricultural land as
specified by law.

(J Purchase Money. This Security Instrument secures advances by Lender
used in whole or in part to acquire the Property. Accordingly, this Security
Instrurnent, and the lien hereunder, is and shall be construed as a purchase
money mortgage with all of the rights, priorities and benefits thereof under
the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. '

- O Separate Assignment. The Mortgagor has sxecuted or will execute a
- separate assignment of leases and rents. If the: separate assignment of
leases and rents is properly executed and recorded, then the separate
assignment will supersede this Security Instrument's "“Assignment of
Leases and Rents" section;

[0 Additional Terms,
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SIGNATURES: By signing below, Mortgagor, intending to be legally bound hereby,
agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in
any attachments. Mortgagor also acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Security
Instrument on the date stated on page 1.

Entity Name: Entity Name: .
(51 ’ﬂf{E : (Date}  (Signature} _ {Date}
Wigh 1" = Witness)
{ ess ithess
{Signature} (Date}  (Signature) {Date)
{Witness) {Witness)
ACKNOWLEDGMENT: .
COMMONWEALTH OF peansviyania . COUNTY OFcowmaia } ss.
{Individual) On this, the 71 day of DECEMSER, 2005 .. . before me
CORIS J, BREECH - . the undersigned officer, personally appeared
NIKITAS GIANNAKQURQS :

known to me {or satisfactorily proven} to be the person{s) whese name(s}
is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she
execlted the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My commission expires:

M,{{"’y T o | | - . | o
ety (e 0lud

. DORIS J, BREECH ©

NETARY PUBLIC
Title of Officer
tTH OF
NOTARTAL SEAL

DORIS ). BREECH, NOTARY PUBLIC
TOWN OF BLOGMSBURG, COLUMBEA COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES GCT. 1} 2007
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EXHIBIT vA"

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate on the eastern side of East
Street in the Town of Bloomsburg, between Sixth and Seventh Streets, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows: :

2 BEGINNIN G at a point, 2 drill hole in the sidewalk in the southern line of the right-of-

- ;w&'Sa of the Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Railroad Company, thence in a southeasterly

- direction along the eastern line of East Street, South 49 degrees 20 minutes East, 108.45 feet to
another'drill hole in the. sidewalk: thence along line of land now or formerly of Herberts, North 53
degices 10.minutes East, 217.9 feet to an iron post; thence along the line of land now or formerly
of Herberts, North 12 degrees 10 minutes West, 33.5 feet to an iron post in the southern line of
the right-of-way of the Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Railroad Company, thence along the
right-of-way of said Railroad Company, the following courses and distances: South 71 degrees
44 minutes West, 70.5 feet to aniron post; thence South 70 degrees 2 minutes West, 97 feet to an
iron post; thence South 69 degrees West, 100 feet to the drill hole in the sidewalk first above-
mentioned, the place of beginning. :

UPON WHICH is erected a large brick building, part of which is one story and part two
stories, and a large one-story frame building attached. '

SUBJECT to all the conditions and reservations as more particularly contained in Deed
from: Edward R. Herbert and William L. Herbent, both single, to Harry L. Magee, dated June 11,
1936, recorded in said Recorder’s Office at Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book 1 12, page
663,




{Business
or Entity

Acknowl-
edgment}

COMMONWEALTH OF , COUNTY OF } ss.
On this, the day of , before me
. the undersigned officer, personally appeared

who acknowledged himself/herself to be the
of .
and that he/she as such
being autherized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the
purposes therein gontained by signing the name of the
by as

In witness whereof, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My commission expires:

Title of Officer

It is hereby certified that the address of the Lender within named is: 11 WEST MAIN STREET,

8LOJMSBURG, PA 17815

ExfacreaP $1984, 2001 Bankara Syatama, Ine.. St. Clovd, MM Fotm AGCO-RESH-PA 4/4/2006

JOWK'D. YOOER, VICE PRESIDENT
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REGISTER ANDO RECORDER
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA

INVOICE # 839481

0102-RECEIPT BJHM
- CHARGES —-

#001 MCRTGAGE $8$.50

Instrunent Number - 200513425

Be o ded on - Dec 09, 2005 3:23:26 PN

k. - BLOOHSBURG TOWN OF

Mo igagor - GIANNAKOUROS, NIKITAS

Mor tgagee - FIRST {4 UMBEA BANK & TRUST CO

Fees Summary:
TATE WRIT 1A $0.50
SS/MCCESS TN JLulTiE $10.0
TORDABL: .5 NG $37.0.
LORDIN. o7 RECORDER $37.0

COROES i wEHENT FUND $3.00

UNTY [®F kvt nENT FURD $2.00

L ['+ARGES $89.¢

-~ PAYMENTS —-

L. 041280 $89 5
TOTAL PAYMENTS “$89.50
AMOUN™ DUE $89.50
PAYMENT ON INVOICE ($89.50}
BALANCE DUE $0.00
Customer:

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK, BOX
THANK YOU
BEVERLY J. MICHAEL
REGISTER & RECORDER
COUNTY #H 19



o TR ETE MR LY R W . rila ] LULIWIBIA DANK & TRUST CQ -

+ 6 SUSTUEHANNA BLVD. = Nwr \IN STREET l.oan Number . M
WEST HAZLETON, PA 18201 BLOOM . .AG, PA 17815 Date12.07-2005
Maturity Date ]2-07.2070
Lean Amount § 300,000.00
Renawal OF

BURROWER'S NAME AND ADDRESS LENDER'S NAME ARD ADDRESS
"I" inthudes aach borrower above, jointly and severally, | "You® means the |ender, its successors and assligns,

1
For value recsived, | promisa to pay te you, or your order, at your address listed shove tha PRINCIPAL sum of THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NOJ100
Dollars $300.000.00

W single Advence: | will receiva all of this principal sum on 12.07-2008 - No additlonal advances are contemplated under this note,
[} Multipte Advancs: The principal sum shown shove is tha maximum amount of principal | can herrow undar this hote. On

| will receive the amount of § and futura principsl advances are contemplated,
Conditlons: The conditions for future advances are

| Open End Credit: You and | agres that | may borrow up to the maximum ameount of principal mora than one time. This feature is subjpct to
all other conditions and expires on .
L] Clozad End Credit: You end | agres that | may berrow up to the maxiraum only ane tima {and subject to all othar conditions),

INTEREST: | agree to pay interest on the outstanding principal balance from 12-07-2005 at the rata of 7.360%
per year until 12.07-2008

X variable Rote: This tate may then change as stated below,

X index Rate: The future rate will be 3000 PERCENT ABDVE the foltawing index rate: THE WEEKLY AVERAGE YIFLD ON UNITED STATES

TREASURY SECURITIES ADJUSTED TO 4 EONSTANT MATURITY OF THREE YEARS,

O No Index: The future rate will not be subject to any intarnal or external index. It will be entiraly in your central.

& Frequeney mand Timing: The rate on this riote may change as oftan as EYERY 3RD YEAR BEGINNING 12-07.2008 .

A changs in the interost rate will take affact ON THE SAME DAY .
(1 Limitatiens: During the term of this loan, the applicable annual intarest rate will not be more than % ot less than

%. The rate may not changs mors than % sach
Eftact of Varieble Rata: A change in the interast rate will have the following eifect on the paymeants:
) The amount of each schaduled payment will ehange. O The amount of the flnat payment will changa,
0
ACCRUAL METHOD: Intarest will be calculated on a ACTHALIIED basis,
POST MATURITY RATE: | agree to pay interest on the unpaid balance of this note owing after maturity, and until paid in full, as stated below:
@ on the sama tixed or vatiable rate basis in affect befora maturity (as indicated above).
O at arate equal to .
B LATE CHARGE: if a payment is made more than 15 days after it iz due, | agres 10 pay a late charge of 5.000% GF THELATE AMOUNT
WITH A MIN OF $25.00 AND A MAX OF $939.99
(0 RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: ! agres 1o pay » fes of §
connection with this leen that is returned because it has been dishonorad.
X Apoimtonal CHARGES: In addilion to interest, ! agreg to pey tha following charges which [ are [ are not included in the principal amount
abova: BECORDING FEES 155.00: APPHAISALS 850.00; PROPERTY & FLOOD SEARCHES 78.50; TRIGINATION FEE 1,500.00 & ATTY. DEED FREP FEE 250.00
PAYMENTS: t agree to pay this nots as follows:
180 MONTHLY PAYMENTS OF $2,775,31 BEGINNING 01.07.2606. THISIS A VARIABLE RATE LOAN AND THE PAYMENT AMOUNTS MAY CHANGE AFTER THE 36TH PAYMENT AND
EVERY 36TH PAYMENT THEREAFTER.

for aach check, negotiabla order of withdrawal or draft | issue in

X WARRANT OF AUTHORITY TO CONFESS JUDGMENT. Upon default, in addition to ali other remadies and rights aveilable 1o you, by signing
below Borrowar irrevocably authorizas the prothenotary, clerk, or any attorfey to Bppear in any court of record having jurisdiction over this matter

55 | i againgt me at any time without stay of exscution, | Waive notice, servica of pracess and process. !agres and understand
besconfassad against me for any unpaid principal, accrued interast and accruad charges due on this note, plus collection costs

i
¢ attoprays’ fees up to 15 percent of the judgment. The axercize of the power to confess judgment will nat exhaust this warrant of

author 5f judgrment and may be done as aften as you elect. | further undersiand that my propsrty may ba saized without priar notice 1o
satisty bt pivad ngnowingry, intanticnally. and voluntarily waive any and all constitutional rights | have to pre-deprivation natice and hearing
ung 45 tada faws and fully understand tha consequences of this waivar,

s

ABDITIONAL TEAMS:
PREPAYMENT PENALTY. THERE SHALL BE A PREPAYMENT PENALTY OF THREE PERCENT {3'} OF THE CUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL BALANCE IN THE FIEST YEAR, TWD PERCENT

(2%} 1N YEAR TWD, ONE {1%) [N YEAR THREE, THE PREPAYMENT PENALTY SHALL THEN RECUR EACH SUBSEQUENT THREE YEAR FIXED RATE PERIOD THROUGH THE TERM 0£
THE LDAN.

PURPQSE: The purposs of this ioan is AEFINANCE BUSINESS GERT & IMPROVE COMMERCIAL REAE ESTATE .
: ) AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS NOTE {INCLUDING
PAGE 2). ] have recaived a copy an teday's date,

B SECURITY: This nate is separately securad by [(describe separate
documant by type and data);

MURTGAGE DATED DECEMBER 7, 2005 IN THE NAME OF NIKITAS GIANNAXOUROS

[Thin s8¢tion is far youwr Inlernal use. Fadurs to fat & Abparsin sacwily document dom not mann the GIR«H{KUURUS
praament will nol sacure shia nowe.) ’

Signature fgr Len

. YODER, VICE PnzlﬂEmV e

UNIVERSAL NOTE
ExFaerily’ ©1904, 1991 Bankera Systems, Inc., St. Cloud, MN Form UN-BA 3,7/2002 fpage T af 2)
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(Tt R RAde fRe MO RITNT page 1, Al means thi ms 1hat apply 10

thi dran. "IL," "me" er "my" means each Borrower who £ - 1his nete
anl eachl other person or legal entity {including guarant ndorsers,
and suroties) who agreas to pay this note Itogether refarre as "us").

“You" or "your” means the Lender and 15 successors and assigns.
APPLICABLE LAW: Ths faw of the stato of Pennsylvania will govern this
nota. Any term of this nots whish is eontrary to applicsble law will not be
effective, unlass the lsw parmits you and me to agree to such s variation,
if any provision of this agresment cannot he enforced according to its
terms, this fagct will not affect the enforcaability of the remainder af this
agieament. No meodifiestion of this agreement may he mades without your
express written consent, Time is of the assence in this agreament. Any
pravision that appeints you as an agent is not subject 1o tha provisions of
20 Pa.C.S.A, Section 5601 at seq. IChapter 56; Decedents, Estates and
Fiduciarias Codel. By oxareising any of your fights undar this nota, you do
so far your sofe benetfit,

COMMISSIONS OR OTHER REMUNERATION: | understand and agrea that
any inswrance premiums paid to insurance companiss as part of this nota
will involve money retained by you or paid back to ¥OU as commissions or
ather remuneration,

In addition, | understand and agree that some gther paymeants to third
partias as part of this note may afsc involve meney rateined by you or
paid back 10 you as commissions or ather remuneration.

PAYMENTS: Each payment ! meake on this note will first raduca the
amount | owe you for charges which are neither interest nar principal.
The remainder of each payment will then reduce accrued unpaid intarest,
and then unpaid principal. if you and } agree te a diffsrant application of
paymenis, wa will describe cur agresmant on thls note. | may prepay a
part of, of the antire balance of this loan withaut penalty, unless we
specify to the contrary an this nota. Aty partial prepayment will not
ax¢usa of reduca any later schaduled paymant until this note is paid in fult
tunless, when | maks tha prepayment, you and | agree in writing to the
contrary).

INTEREST: Intetest scorues on the principal remaining unpaid from time
to time, until paid in ful, If } receive the princlpal in more than one
advance, each advance will start to earn intarast wnly whan | recaiva the
advance. The intsrest rate in effect on this naote at any given time will
apply 1o the entife principal advanced at that time. Notwithstanding
anything to the contrary, | do not agree to pay and you do notintend to
charga apy rata of imerest that ls higher than tha meximum rate of
interest you could charge under applicable law for the extension of credit
that is agreed 1o here lerther bafore or after maturity), If any notica ot
interest accrual is sent and is in error, we mutually agres to correct it,
and if you actually collect more interest than allowed by law and this
agreement, you agras to rafund it to me.

INDEX RATE: The index will serva only as a device for setting tha rate on
this note. ¥ou do not guarantee by selacling this indax, or the margin,
that the rate on this note will be the same rate you charge on any othar
loans or class of loans to me or other borrowers,

ACCRUAL METHOD: The amount of interest that | will pay on this loan
will be eatculated using tha Interest rate and accrual method stated an
page 1 of this nots. For the purpose of interest calculation, tha acerual
mathod will determine the number of days in a “yvear." If no acorual
mathod is stated, then you may use any reasonabls accrual method for
calculating interest.

POST MATURITY RATE: For purposes of deciding when the "Post
Maturity Rate” {shown on page 1) applias, the term “maturity™ means the
earliest of the following:

ta} the date of the jast scheduled payment indicatad on page 1 of this

note;

(b} tha date you accelerals payment on the note; ar

[ch after the entry of judgment on this note by confessian or otherwise

and applies o amounts owed under this nata on any such

judgenant until paid in ful.
SINGLE ADVANCE LOANS: If this is a single advanca loan, you and |
expect that you will meke only one advance of principal. Howevar, you
may add other amounts to the principai if you make any payments
described in the *"PAYMENTS BY LENDER" paragraph below.
MULTIPLE ADVANCE LDANS: !f this is a multiple advance foan, you and [
axpect that you will make more than one advanca of principal. If this is
closed end cradit, repaying = part of the principal will not entitls me 1o
additional eradit.
ADVANCE PROCEDURE AKD MEANS: You will advarce the lwan
pioceeds by way of check, cash, wire transfar, credit 10 an agcount or
any combination sz You and | agree. The advancels) will coour upan
censummation of the leen and as You and | agrae, axcapt that neo
advancais) will ooowr until after three business days from the date of
coensurmmation if the lean is rescindable pursuant to Regulation Z {12
C.F.R. § 228,
FAYMENTS BY LENDER: I vou are authorized 1o pey, on my behalf,
charges | am obligatad to pay {such as groperty insurance premiums),
than you may treat those paymenis made by you as advances snd add
them to the unpaid principal under this note, or you may dermand
immediate payment of the charges.
SET-OFF: | agrea that yoy may set off any amount due and payable under
thig note against any right | have 1o recsive maonay from you,

"Hight ta receive money from you™ means:

11} any deposit account balanca | have with you;

12} any money owed ta me on an jtem presented to you or in your

pussession for collection or axchange; and

13) any repurchase agreament or other nendaposit obllgatian,

“Any amount due and payable under this note” means the toral
argunt of which you are antitied to demand payment under the terms of
this nete at the time you set off. This total includes any balance tha due
date for which you propetly accelerate under this note.

If rmy right to receiva mo
has not agreed to pay this wts, your right of
interast in the abligation and to &ny ether amo’ could withdraw on
my sole raquest of endorsernent, Your right of . does not apply to
an mccount or other obligation where my rights are only as 8
teprasentative. |t also dops not apply to any ingividuel Retirernant
Acgount or other tax-deferred ratirement aceount,

You will not be liable for the dishanat of any check when the dishonor
sccurs becausa you set off this debt against any of my aceounts, [ agres
to hold you harmless from any such claims arising as a result of your
axercise of your right of set-off.

REAL ESTATE DR RESIDENCE SECURITY: I this note is securad by roal
B2tata Of & residence that is personal property, the existence of a default
and your remadiez for such a defauit will be datermined by applicable
law, by the 1erms of any separate instrument creating the security
interest and, to the extent not prohibitsd by law and not contrary to the
tarms  of the separats security instrument, by the "Dafault” and
"Remedies™ paragraphs harein.

DEFAULT: { will be in defsult if any ona or mors of the following ocgur:
(111 fail to make a payrment on time or in the armount due; {211 fail to
keap the property insured, if required; [3) | fail to pay, or keap any
pramise, on any debt or agreement { hava with you; (4} any other creditor
of mina attempts to collect any debt | ows him through court pro-
ceedings; {8 | dis, am declarad incompatent, make an assignrent Tor the
banefit of ereditors, or become insclvent (either bscause my liabilitigs ax-
ceed my assets or | am unable to pay my debts as they becoms due); (E)
I make any written statamant or provida any financial information that is
untrue or inaccutate at the time it was provided; (7} | do or fail to do
something which causes you to believe that you will have difficulty
collacting the amount | owa you; {8) any collateral ssedring this note is
used in a manner or for a purpose which threatens confiscation by a legal
autherity; [91 1 change ry name or asstma an additanal name without
Tirst notifying you befora making such a change; (10} | fail to plant, cutti-
vate and harvest crops in due seaszon; {11} any loan proceeds are used
for a purpose that will contribute to excessive srosicn of highly arodibie
land or 1o the canversion of wetlands to produce an agriculural commeod-
ity, &s turther axplained in 7 C.F.R. Part 1840, Subpert G, Exhibit M.,
REMEDIES: If | am in defzult on this note you hsve, but are nat limited to,
the follawing rermedies!

1 ¥You may demand immeadiate payment of all | owa you undar this

note iprincipal, accrued unpaid interest and other aeorued charges},

{21 You may sat off this delt against any right | have to the payment
el money from you, subfect to the terms of the “"Ser-Of"
paragraph herain,

131 ¥You may dermand seourity, additional security, or additional partiss
to be obligated to pay this note as a ¢ondition for not using any
other ramedy.

(4] You may refuse to make advances to me or allow purchases on
cradit by ma,

{5} You may use any remedy you have under state or federal law.

By salecting any one or more of thesa ramedias you do not give up
your tight to later use any other rernady, By waiving your right 1o declare
an event to be a default, you do not waive yeur right to later consider the
avant a= a defauit if it continues or happens again,

COLLECTION COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES: | agres to pay &l cos1s of
collaction, replevin of any other or similar typa of cost if | am in dafault.
In addition, if you hire an attorney 1o collect this note, | alsa agrae 1o pay
any fes you incur with such attorney plus court costs laxcept where
prohibited by lawl. To the extent psrmitted by 1he Urnited States
Bankruptoy Code, { also agree to pay 1he ressgnable attarney's fees and
Casts you incur to collact this debt as awarded by any court axercising
jurisdiction undar the Bankruptey Code,

WAIVER: | give up my rights (to the exiert permitted by law) 1o require
you 1o do certsin things. § will not raguire you to;

{1}demand payment of ameunts due (presentment);

12) nhtain official certification of nonpayment (protest); or

{3)giva notice that amounts dus have not baen paid (notice of
dishenor).

| waive any defenses ! have based on suratyship or impairment of
coliateral.

QBLIGATIONS INDEPENDENT: | understand that | must pay this notg
aven {f someone else has also agreed to pay it {by, for axampls, signing
this form ar a separats guarantee of andorsemant), You may sug ma
slone, or anyone elsa who is obligated on this note, or any number of us
tegether, 1o collect this nota. You may do so without any notice that it
has not been paid (nctice of dishonorl. You may without notice ralaass
any party to this agreament without raleasing any other party. If you give
up any of your riphts, with or without notice, it wil not affect my duty ta
pay thiz note. Any extensien of naw credit to any of us, or renewal of
this note by ail of less than ail of us will not roisase me from my duty to
pay it. {Of course, you ara entitled to only one payment in full.} | agree
that you may at your option axtend this note or the dabt reprasented by
this nota, ot any portion of the nots or debt, from time to time without
limit or notica and for any tarm without affeciing my liability for paymant
of the note. | will not assign my obligation under this agraament wilhout
Your prier written approval.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION: | agrea to provide yeu, upon request, any
financial statement or inforrnation you may desm nacessary. | warrant
that tha financial statemants and information | provide to you are or will
be accurate, correct and complete.

NOTICE: Linless otherwise requitad By law, any notice to me shall be
given by delivering it ar by mailing 1t by first cless mail addressed to me
a1t my last known address. My current address is an page 1. | agreg to
inform you in writing of any change ln my address, | will give any notice
to you by mailing it fiest class to your addresa statad on page 1 of this
agreemant, or 10 any othar acddress that you have designated.

'ram you ls alsa owned by someohe who
off will apply to my

o | R [omemes| e e A o
inat requirad) THROUGH:

5 4 £ %8
§ § $ %] %
9 ] ] %[ &
¥ § $ %
$ § $ %| &
$ $ 4 %|9
§ $ § %8
§ $ ] %{$
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HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

38 West Third Street | Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570.784.6770 Telephone | 570.784.6075 Facsimile
www,hhtlegal.com

August 26, 2016

Columbia County Sherift”s Department
Columbia County Courthouse

P. O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17185

RE: First Columbia Bank & Trust Co. vs, Nikitas Giannakouros
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, Columbia County

Dear Tin:

Plcasc be advised that when you serve the Writ of Execution and the various other documents for
execution upon Defendant, Nikitas Giannakoures, at his Bloomsburg address as shown on the
Notice of Sheriff"s Sale of Real Estate. you also must serve copies of the documents upon the
tenant, World Enosis, Inc.., at:

World Enosis, Inc.
619-623 Last Streel
Bioomsburg, PA 17815

If you have any questions regarding the service of the various documents upon the Defendant
AND the tenant, please contact my ollice to discuss this matter.

Very truly yours, ..

Marding FHIT S Turowski, LLP

L

"/ 2
- h_—P‘ —T‘e‘%féyrl-_l_lﬁ

PIE/ts
Enclosures

FLFFRLY HILL | SUSAN M, HILL | MATTHEW E. TUROWSKl | REBFCCA H. DINUCCI | DAVID C. JAMES | ELWOODD R HARDING, JR.
RLHIRED



HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Street

Bleomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30064 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26 JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

PLAINTIFE,
VS, : NO. 2016 - CV — 155
NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS, CIVIL ACTTON-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DEFENDANT.

AFFIDAVIT OF WHEREABOUTS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
D SS.
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA :

BENJAMIN J. CLARK, Vice President ~ Loan Operations Manager, First Columbia
Bank & Trust Co., being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he makes this Affidavit
on behalf of the Plaintiff, being authorized to do so, and that he knows of his own personal
knowledge, and therefore avers that Nikitas Giannakouros, Defendant, at the time that judgment
was cntered, the Defendant’s place of residence was 176 Susquehanna Blvd., West Hazleton,

Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, 18202.

BENJAMIN/A. ﬂRK, Vice President ~ Loan
Operations ager, Iirst Columbia Bank &
Trust Co.

Sworn to and SthSC]‘iged
before me this A5 " day
of RucusT , 2016, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
Teresa L., Sees, Notary Public

{ . Town of Bloumsburg, Columtia County
Iara no et LA My Commissicn Explres Nov. 4, 2018
- 12 FEMEER, FEHHSYLYANIA ASSOCIATION HOTARIES
NOTARY PUBLIC M °f
My Cormmission Expircs:




HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP

P. Jeffrey Hill, Esquire

38 West Third Strect

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-6770

Attornev ID #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26'" JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

PLAINTIFF,
VS. : NO. 2016 -CV - 155
NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS, CIVIL ACTION-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DEFENDANT,

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE OF DEFENDANT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
: SS.
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA :

[, BENJAMIN I. CLARK, Vice President — Loan Operations Manager, of First Columbia
Bank & Trust Co., being duly sworn according to law, depose and say that 1 did, investigate the
status of Nikitas Giannakouros, with regard to the Soldiers” and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940;
and that I made such investigation personally. And your affiant avers that Nikitas Giannakouros is
not now, nor was Nikitas Giannakouros within a period of three (3) months last, in the military or
naval service of the United States within the purview of the aforesaid Soldiers' and Sailors' Relief

Act of 1940.

BLNJA NT. CLARK, Vice President — Loan
Operatlons Manager, ['irst Columbia Bank &
Trust Co.

Sworn to and Subscri Hbed
before me this Q5™ day of

NpgeoaT ,, 2016. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NGTARIAL SEAL
Taresa L, Sees, Notary Publfe

i L Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County
s i aR - , {1 My Commisslon Bxpires Nov. 4, 2018
NOTARY PUI::’;I' IC RERGER, PENNSTLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NGTARIES
My Commission Expires:




HARDING, HILL & TUROWSKI, LLP
Jefirey Hill, Esquire
38 West Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-6770
Attornev 1D #30004 Attorney for Plaintiff
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 26" JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COLUMBIA BANK & TRUST CO. :

PLAINTIFF,
Vs, . NO. 2016 - CV — 155
NIKITAS GIANNAKOUROS, . CIVIL ACTION-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DEFENDANT.
WAIVER OF WATCHM AN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under the within Writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whocver is found in possession, after notifying each person
of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff

herein for any loss, destruction or removal of such property before the Sheriff's Sale thereof.

HARDING, HILL. & TUROWSKI, LLP

o ’

38 West Third] Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-6770

Attorney ID #30004
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Cacument Receipt

Trans # E7GHB Camner f service,  USPS Server First-Class Mail® B8730/2016 12:00:00 AM
Shipta
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE COMMONWEALTH OF PA
DEPARTMENT 281230 Tracking #: /'FT 601140008600067640
Doc Ref#,”  2016ED438
Postage ( 51300

HARRISBURG PA 17128
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Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 8768 Cammer { service.  USPS Senser First-Clags MailB B830/2016 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
DEFPARTMENT OF REVEMNUE COMMOMNWEALTH OF PA
DERPARTMEMT 281230 Tracking #: 71501140006000087640
Doc Ref#: 2018ED138
Postage 5.1300

HARRISBURG PA 17128
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Print Your Documents

Dacument Receipt

Trans # 87549 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 8/30/2018 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
OFFICE OF F.A LR DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE
PG BOX 80168

Doc Ref #: 2016EC138

Postage 5.1300
HARRISBURG PA 17105

http://webserverl /sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1
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Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Cocument Receipt

Trans # 8770 Carrier { service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 8/30/2016 12:00:00 AM
Ship ta
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE US sMALL BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
900 MARKET STREET Tracking #: 71801140008000087654
Doc Ref #: 2MEED135
Fostage 51300

PHILADELPHIA PA  19107-4214

¥
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Print Your Documents Page 1 of |

Document Receipt

Trans # 8771 Carner / service:  USPS Server First-Class Maii® 8/30/2016 12:00:00 AM
Ship ta:
TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUR INTERMAL. REVENUE
SERVICE
800 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259 Tracking #: 71801140008000087671
Doc Ref # 2016ED138
Fostage 51300

FHILADELPHIA  PA 13108

[ 4]
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Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 8772 Carrier / service.
Ship to:

CLEVELAND BROTHERSC/QODONALD
PHILLIPS

428 FORBES BUILDING SUITE 800

PITTSBURGH FA 16219

USPS Server First-Class Mail® 8/30/2016 12:00:00 AM

Tracking #: 719011 40006000087688
Doc Ref #: 2016EDM138
Fostage 51300

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1
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PAY

TO THE
ORDER OF

MEMO

94695
BT
l:]]F:E;{l‘ ===BANK&TRHE}{4§ T Py ik s
232 EAST STREET

W, hrstonh..lmblabank COHm

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 60-593/313
BANK & TRUST CO.

i"k****i‘***1'**1’*********t*************t*** ONE THOUSAN’D THREE HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100

DATE AMOUNT
08/23/2016 $1,350.00

Columbia County Sheriff

% A cttirits

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

PDWLEQSW .DHLEDEQJEI DLENSEqqu



